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putting trust in thousands, to help them reach their goals 

Realizing the American Dream
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In 1937 Leon Murstein had just arrived in America and paid $10 for one of the first
taxi licenses in New York City. He had a dream and used every dollar that he could find
to buy other licenses. By the 1970s he had 150 of the 11,787 valuable “medallions”,
and decided it was time to start selling.

His best prospects were drivers who also wanted to be their own bosses.
Unfortunately, no bank would lend to these cab drivers. They had a dream, but little
credit history and few assets. However, Leon Murstein knew both the value of these
licenses and the value of the drivers’ ambition. He decided to finance the drivers who
wanted to become owners. Their ambition was collateral enough.

Today, publicly traded Medallion Financial has lent over $1 billion to taxi owners and
other small business owners in New York and other cities across the countr y, helping
tens of thousands obtain the American Dream. 

Alvin and Leon Murstein, 1955



Medallion Financial Corp. is a growing specialty finance and advertising company that is a national leader in three 

niche sectors: medallion taxicab lending, small business lending and taxi top advertising. Since its inception, the Company 

has lent more than $1 billion to the taxicab and commercial equipment industries. As a Regulated Investment Company,

Medallion is required to distribute at least 90% of its income to shareholders and therefore pays no corporate income tax

on the income distributed. The Company, through a wholly owned subsidiary, also operates the largest taxi top advertising

business in the United States. Medallion thus provides investors with the best of both worlds, a high dividend yield 

and strong growth potential as well. 

Medallion Financial Corp.

Medallion Funding Corp.

Medallion Capital, Inc.

Business Lenders LLC

Medallion Business Credit LLC

Medallion Taxi Media, Inc.

Realizing the American DreamRealizing the American Dream
assisting thousands of people coast to coast in
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During 2000, Medallion Financial
continued its rapid growth and
nationwide expansion, generating
record results and maintaining its
exceptional credit quality.

Core earnings growth continued 
to accelerate and reached record
highs. In addition, Medallion paid
shareholders a dividend of $1.19
for the year which, based on the
year end closing price, results in a
yield of approximately 10%. Also,
62% of the dividend was taxed 
at the capital gains rate, providing
even a higher yield for certain
investors. In today’s less pre d i c t a b l e
market environment, Medallion
Financial provides the best of both
worlds, a stock with a high dividend
yield, as well as upside potential
provided by the growth of its taxi
top division.

All three of our business segments
— medallion taxicab lending, small
business commercial lending, and
taxi top advertising — contributed
to help Medallion Financial achieve
one of its best years ever. Small
business lending and taxi medallion
lending outside New York enjoyed
e x t r a o rd i n a ry growth during the
year and were key drivers in the
C o m p a n y ’s further diversification
and national expansion. We
opened eight new offices during
the year, expanding our corporate
presence to over 30 cities across
the United States. 

We take pride in our part i c i p a t i o n
in recession resistant industries
because we assist entrepreneurs
in such businesses as taxis, dry
cleaners, laundromats — all staples
of our everyday life which do well
re g a rdless of the economy and
the gyrations of the stock market. 

Taxi medallions have been one of, i f
not, the best long-term investments
to own in the United States over
the recent past. They have
i n c reased in value more than 15%
per year since 1937, compared 
to 11% for the Dow Jones
Industrial Average. 

In over 22 years of business, the
Company has not lost any principal
on the more than $1 billion lent to
taxi owners. The Company contin-
ues to be a dominant player in
medallion taxicab lending in New
York, and has established a strong
and growing presence as a medal-
lion lender in other metropolitan
areas including Chicago, Boston,
Newark, Cambridge, Hartford and
Baltimore.  

Among this year’s highlights:

■■ Medallion lending experienced
another great year with credit quality
as strong as ever. Once again, 
the Company had zero losses 
of principal. 

■■ Medallion’s growth in 
commercial lending was led by
Business Lenders, Inc., a Small
Business Administration lender.
Under the SBA’s 7(a) loan pro g r a m,

the Company continued to make
loans that were guaranteed up to
75% against losses by the U. S. 
government. 

■■ Medallion Media continued 
its national expansion. During the
year we signed an agreement
with the taxi division of Coach
USA to exclusively place taxi
a d v e rtising on 2,300 taxis in
more than a dozen cities across
the U.S. Medallion Media also
p u rchased Out There Media,
LLC, a privately held company 
in Cleveland, which will help us
establish a strong presence in
Ohio, and a base we can use for
further expansion in the midwest.
Taxi top inventory increased by
approximately 56% from 6,400
tops to nearly 10,000. We also
signed an agreement in 2001 
to acquire the largest taxi top 
advertising company in Japan. 

As management owns appro x i m a t e l y
20% of the stock, we are completely
aligned with our share h o l d e r s ’
interests and we will continue to
do our best to build value. Our
goal is to provide our stockholders
with a stock that pays a high dividend
y i e l d and has strong growth potential.
Since our IPO in 1996, we have
i n c reased our medallion loan port f o l i o
at an annual compounded rate of
19% and our small business loan
portfolio at an annual compounded
rate of 38%. The amount of total
assets under management is cur -
rently approximately $745 million
and has grown from $215 million

T O  O U R  S H A R E H O L D E R S



at the end of 1996; an annual
c o mpounded growth rate of of 35%.
Our taxi top division, Medallion
Media, now provides advertising
space in 34 m e t ropolitan are a s
a c ross the United States. We
have increased the number of our
taxicab rooftop displays from 1,550
to approximately 10,000 at
December 31, 2000, an annual
compound rate of growth of 
about 50%.

Medallion Financial’s future is bright.
We enter the new millennium
with strong growth and earnings
momentum, the promise and
potential of several new market
niches, and a track re c o rd spanning
three generations. 

As business pioneers for more
than 60 years, our family has been
through World Wars, a few reces-
sions, prosperous times, and 
challenging times. But, through it all,
taxi medallion values have always
fared pretty well. Actually, the 
medallion values do quite well
during recessions because when
people are out of work, driving a
cab is one of the best ways to earn
additional income. It is one of the
few jobs in life where success
depends only on how hard you
want to work. If you are willing to
spend the time behind the wheel,
you are guaranteed to do well. 

Medallion Financial’s origins are
based on the ambitions of immi-
grants arriving on the shores of

the United States who have
become successful through their
tenacity and hard work. This year’s
annual report proudly honors and
salutes “The Spirit of Small
Business” and the individuals’
collective quests to “Realize the
American Dream.”

We thank our employees for 
their continued commitment and
productivity, our Board of Directors
for their leadership and foresight,
our banks for their support, and our
shareholders for their continuing
vote of confidence. We look forw a rd
to working with you, and hearing
from all of you in the year ahead.

Sincerely,
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Andrew and Alvin Murstein at Liberty Island.
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Andrew Murstein, President

Alvin Murstein, Chairman & CEO



Medallion Financial Corp. is a dominant player in three fast-growing, high-yield, niche sectors: medallion taxicab lending, small 
business lending and taxi top advertising. The Company is committed to serving small to mid size bor rowers who require financing
between one and twenty-five years. Our goal is to become the premier small business lender in the United States.

Medallion Lending
Taxi Top Advertising

www.medallionfinancial.com

Medallion has helped thousands of people realize the american dream.

Small Business Loans

“ i n  n i c h e s  t h e r e  a r e  r i c h e s ”

Realizing the American Dream



M E D A L L I O N  T A X I  L E N D I N G

Medallion Financial Corp. is the
dominant player in financing the
purchase of taxicab medallions,
which are the re q u i red licenses for
operating taxis in New York City
and other major cities.

A perennial leader in New York,
Medallion has established a stro n g
p resence in Chicago, Boston,
Newark, Philadelphia, Baltimore,
South Florida, and other major
cities. 

Taxi medallions have traditionally
been kept in limited supply which,
combined with a strong demand,
has resulted in steady increases in
their market value. Taxi medallions
have been one of the most 
attractive long-term investments
to own in the United States.  

The increasing values of medal -
lions and prudent underwriting
standards have resulted in very
low default rates and have 
contributed to no principal losses 
on the $1 billion in loans we have
made over the years. 

The taxi industry has traditionally
attracted immigrant drivers and
with the recent auctions in Chicago
and Boston, many will upgrade
themselves from driversto equity
o w n e r s. The long-standing lending
policies of Medallion Financial
date back to the philosophies 
of Leon Murstein and recognizes
the strong work ethic of our newly
arrived immigrants, and provides
the opportunity for them to
become entrepreneurs, owning
their own businesses.

“Medallion helped me get my start in New York City because they 
were first to give me a loan. Medallion helped me finance both medallions
and vehicles. I started buying medallions when they were at $36,000, and
now that they are worth over $200,000, their appreciation has certainly
helped me realize my piece of the American Dream.”

David Lokshin, Taxi Owner
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M E D A L L I O N  T A X I  L E N D I N G

“The American Dream is when you have enough money ,
you can provide for your family. This is a good dream.”

Boris Mezhvinsky, Taxi Owner



S M A L L  B U S I N E S S L O A N S

S M A L L  B U S I N E S S  L O A N S

“Medallion took my personal assets in my company that I could readily
convert to cash and basically turned them into cash, which helped me
grow. Medallion’s activity certainly helped me speed up my vision of 
the American Dream. We’ve been very pleased with Medallion, and they
have made it easier to get the business where we would like it to be.”

Drury Benman, Owner of Austin Automotive Warehouse

“I believe 100%, that our transaction with Medallion definitely helped us
achieve our piece of the American Dream. Our business had a major, major
increase since I’ve been dealing with Medallion.”

Sam Blau, Owner of The Dependable Food Corporation

“In New York, it’s hard if you don’t know the right people.
Medallion not only financed our project, they helped by putting 
us in direct contact with all the right people, including equipment
providers, designers, architects and many others.”

Peggy Mirza, Proprietor of Cucina at Citicorp Restaurant

Realizing the American Dream

. . . a  m a j o r  g r ow t h  s e c t o r  fo r  t h e  c o m p a ny.

Medallion Lending

Taxi Top Advertising
Small Business Loans



Medallion entered the commerc i a l
lending business in the 1980s to
diversify its portfolio and pursue
selected opportunities to increase
yields. Since then, small busin e s s
lending has been a major growth
sector for the company. The core
of this business line consists of
four segments. The first  niche is
c o m m e rcial finance loans, which are
made to coin-operated laundries,
dry cleaners, restaurants and other
ventures. Similar to taxi medallion
lending, this specialized market
involves highly motivated owners/
operators with collateral in the
form of equipment and other tan-
gible assets. This segment of the
small business loan portfolio h a s
g rown from $61 million at the 
end of 1999 to $83 million in
2000, a 36% increase.

Another key segment in the com-
m e rcial business line is Medallion
Business Credit, LLC, a division
founded in September 1998 to
provide asset-based loans to small
businesses. This segment has seen
its loan portfolio grow from zero in
1998 to about $43 million in 2000
with no losses. The loans range fro m
$250,000 to $3,500,000 and are
secured primarily by a borrower’s

accounts receivable, inventory,
machinery or equipment. Medallion
Business Credit serves a diverse
customer base that includes 
m a n u f a c t u rers, distributors, finance
companies, and food processors.

This segment became profitable in
less than six months of operation
and we foresee continued growth
in this area. Many of Business
Credit’s competitors have sold to
larger institutions, or are banks
that have merged with other insti-
tutions. Through this consolidation,
our competitors’ hurdle rates have
gotten larger and larger and they are
no longer pursuing smaller loans.
This segment projects a significant
contribution to Medallion’s bottom
line in the coming year.

The third important key to the
c o m m e rcial segment’s growth has
been facilitated through Business
Lenders, LLC, an SBA Section 7(a)
lender that was acquired in 1997.
This company has offices through -
out the North-east, Arizona, Illinois
and other areas of the country.
Section (7a) loans are guaranteed
up to 75% (to a maximum of
$750,000) by the U.S. govern m e n t
against losses, and a liquid market
exists for the guaranteed portion

of these loans. It is our policy to
sell these guaranteed portions for
a premium in the secondary market.
The Company believes that this
type of portfolio minimizes interest
rate exposure due to the floating
rate nature of the loans, which are
typically 250 basis points over 
the prime rate. We also receive 
substantial servicing fees once 
we sell the loans.

During 2000, the U.S. Small
Business Administration granted
Business Lenders Pre f e rred Lender
Status (PLP) in seven new markets:
Atlanta, Detroit, Washington, D.C.,
Dallas, Houston, Las Vegas, and
Richmond, Va. This designation
gives Business Lenders signature
authority to approve SBA loans
along with 24-hour SBA sign-off.
The strength of this segment was
f u rther highlighted as the U.S.
Small Business Authority has
recently re a ff i rmed Business
Lender’s PLP designation in each
of the 25 primary markets that it
s e rvices. Business Lenders has also
expanded its national pre s e n c e
by opening seven new off i c e s
a round the country.  

In the coming year, Business
Lenders will continue its mission

of providing capital for underserv e d
entrepreneurs, immigrants who
have drawn on the skills and 
traditions brought from their
homelands to establish successful
small businesses.

Finally, Medallion Capital, Inc., 
a company that we acquired in
1998, ended the year with a 
portfolio of loans totaling approxi -
mately $25 million, secured by
radio broadcasting, rural telephone
and airport food and beverage
service equipment.   

Medallion Capital often accepts
w a rrants as additional consideration
in lending transactions.

In a little over 10 years, the 
commercial lending segment has
developed a substantial portfolio
and generated profitable earnings,
while at the same time maintaining
our excellent credit standards. As 
we move forward, Medallion will
continue to meet the needs of the
u n d e r s e rved small business 
b o rrower and we believe that
other niche industries with similar 
characteristics will provide additional
loan growth opportunities.

“As Basic Adhesives’ business has grown, Medallion Financial 
has provided both the resources and acumen to grow with us.”  

Stanley Fischer, Controller of Basic Adhesives, Inc.

“Medallion helped me get a loan, checked the location, and helped
me negotiate buying the land. I needed finishing equipment and they
h e l p e d me buy the machinery. Without Medallion it would have
been impossible. Working with a regular bank would have had so
many details, that I would not have obtained the money when I
needed it.”  

Alberto Lee, Owner of D.C. Center Corporation
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S t a rted in 1994 to take Medallion
into a promising and untapped
market, Medallion Taxi Media, Inc.
sells illuminated advertising space
mounted atop the roofs of taxicabs.
The dominant leader in New York
City, the Company has expanded
aggressively into other markets 
for taxi top advertising. In 2000,
Medallion Taxi Media signed a
contract with Yellow Cab Service
of Houston, the taxi division of
Coach USA, to sell advertising 
on over 2,300 taxi tops in 13 
new markets including Houston,
P i t t s b u rgh, Denver, Phoenix,
Minneapolis, and Kansas City,
reaching an all-time high of 
a p p roximately 10,000 rooftops. 

Medallion Taxi Media attaches
each illuminated ad display to a
taxi rooftop and performs mainte-
nance and re p a i r. The display
remains the pro p e rty of Medallion,
which has agreements with 
taxicab associations, fleets, and
individuals to lease rooftop space. 

This advertising medium has
attracted nationally and intern a-
tiona l l y known name-brand adver-
tisers such as The Wall Stre e t
J o u rnal, Forbes, C i t i b a n k ,
Discover Card, Fleet Bank, Arm a n i ,
American Express, Continental
Airlines, ABC network, and many
other Fortune 500 companies. 

One of these corporate leaders,
Yahoo!, entered into an agreement
with Medallion Taxi Media for

advertising and, for the first time,
to put Internet access into New
York City taxicabs. 

Actively seeking new opport u n i t i e s
in this medium, Medallion Ta x i
Media is exploring the possibility
of wrapping taxicabs and creating
three-dimensional ads, as well as
expanding its taxi-top advertising
operations overseas.

Medallion Media has grown its
inventory by an average of more
than 50% every year since its
inception.  

Taxi top advertising remains an
area of continued g rowth potential,
with less than 10 percent of U.S.
taxicabs currently carrying 
advertising.

T A X I  T O P  A D V E R T I S I N G

Taxi Top Advertising

“Taxi Top advertising is a no brainer for companies. Medallion buys the 
tops, installs them, does a great job maintaining them, and sends me a
check every month. Why wouldn’t anyone want to do it?”

Warren Prosky, Taxi Tops Executive

“Taxi advertising is ubiquitous in New York. You see it 
everywhere, which is why we think it’s a great advertising 
form for building awareness.”

Denise Plaza, President, New York Outdoor



Our Commitment: Medallion Financial Corp. will continue to stay focused on meeting the needs of small to mid-sized bor rowers in
lucrative niche markets and in serving the industry through management’s significant ownership stake in the Company, our experience,
and our hard work. Our competitive edge remains the ability to respond quickly to existing and prospective clients, and we intend to
maintain that advantage. We are committed to keeping our focus as we continue to grow the Company in the coming year .

Realizing the American Dream

Medallion Lending

Taxi Top Advertising
Small Business Loans



Year Ended December 31, 
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 (13)

S T A T E M E N T  O F  O P E R A T I O N S  D A T A

Investment income $      55,356 $     44,076 $      37,854 $     27,658 $    12,292
Interest expense 28,944 20,988 16,967 10,864 5,328

Net interest income 26,412 23,088 20,887 16,794 6,964
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiary (1) (421) (214) 1,200 203 (63)
Other income 3,378 2,247 1,663 1,087 411
Gain on sale of loans 2,814 3,014 2,316 336 —
Accretion of negative goodwill 351 722 722 722 421
Operating expenses 22,909 17,470 13,696 6,590 3,042
Amortization of goodwill 540 530 506 368 259
Dividends on minority interest — — — — (116)
Income tax provision (benefit) (181) 49 (152) (930) 436

Net investment income 9,266 10,808 12,738 11,254 3,880
Realized gain (loss) on investments, net (3,884) 22,545 1,291 78 558
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 

of investments (2) 2,159 (12,259) 2,581 1,929 758

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations (3) $        7,541 $      21,094 $      16,610 $     13,261 $     5,196

Net investment income per diluted share $0.64 $0.74 $0.87 $0.88 $0.65
Net investment income per diluted share adjusted for 

acquisition and other non-recurring charges (4) 0.84 0.74 0.98 0.88 0.65
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations 

per diluted share 0.52 1.44 1.14 1.04 0.87
Dividends declared per share (5) 1.19 1.27 1.16 0.88 0.34

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 14,536,942 14,515,660 14,461,276 12,621,301 5,839,094
Diluted 14,576,183 14,620,437 14,591,045 12,769,394 5,983,352

B A L A N C E  S H E E T  D A T A

Investments, net of unrealized depreciation on investments $ 514,154 $ 489,567 $   408,208 $    334,141 $   197,104
Total assets 560,715 533,924 448,037 362,168 215,277
Notes payable 305,700 195,450 120,600 138,750 96,450
Commercial paper 24,066 93,984 103,082 — —
Senior secured notes 45,000 45,000 — — —
Subordinated SBA debentures 21,360 22,770 55,360 53,540 38,806
Total liabilities 412,982 376,263 292,490 206,306 140,205
Negative goodwill — 351 1,073 1,795 258
Total shareholders’ equity 147,733 157,310 154,474 154,067 74,814

S E L E C T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries



Year Ended December 31, 
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 (13)

S E L E C T E D  F I N A N C I A L  R A T I O S  A N D  O T H E R  D A T A

Return on average assets (6)

Net investment income 1.69% 2.20% 3.14% 3.81% 3.32%
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations 1.38 4.30 4.10 4.49 4.39
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations

adjusted for acquisition and other non-recurring charges(4) 1.95 4.30 4.47 4.49 4.39
Return on average equity (7)

Net investment income 6.27 6.87 8.25 7.30 5.45
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations 4.94 13.53 10.77 11.28 7.16
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations

adjusted for acquisition and other non-recurring charges(4) 7.00 13.53 11.74 11.28 7.16

Weighted average yield, end of period (8) 10.56 9.91 9.92 10.20(13) 10.98
Weighted average cost of funds, end of period (9) 7.69 7.12 6.49 7.15(13) 7.15
Net interest spread, end of period (10) 2.87 2.79 3.43 3.05(13) 3.83
Other income ratio (11) 0.66 0.46 0.41 0.33 0.21
Operating expense ratio (12) 4.09 3.27 3.06 1.82 1.41

Medallion loans as a percentage of total investment portfolio 58.21 65.75 70.10(13) 72.13(13) 68.30
Commercial loans as a percentage of total investment portfolio 41.37 33.84 27.10(13) 25.48(13) 30.52
Equity investments as a percentage of total investment portfolio 0.41 0.41 2.80 2.24 1.20

Investments to assets (14) 91.70 91.69 91.11 92.26 91.56
Equity to assets (15) 26.35 29.46 34.48 42.54 33.70
Debt to equity (16) 268.14 227.07 180.64 124.81 186.42

(1) Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiary represents the net income (loss) for the period indicated from Medallion’s investment in Media.

(2) Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments represents the increase (decrease) for the period in the fair value of Medallion’s investments.

(3) Net increase in net assets resulting from operations is the sum of net investment income, realized gains or losses on investments and change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments.

(4) The Company considers net investment income before acquisition and other non-recurring charges to be a more appropriate measure of operating performance; consequently, this calculation represents 

net investment income plus acquisition-related and other non-recurring charges of $3,140,000 in 2000, and $1,494,000 in 1998, divided by weighted average diluted common shares outstanding.

(5) Includes $0.36 per share declared on November 17, 2000 and paid on January 12, 2001 to shareholders of record as of December 8, 2000.

(6) Return on average assets represents the net investment income or net increase in net assets resulting from operations, for the period indicated, divided by average total assets.

(7) Return on average equity represents the net investment income or net increase in net assets resulting from operations, for the period indicated, divided by shareholders’ equity.

(8) Weighted average yield, end of period represents the end of the year weighted average interest rate on investments at the date indicated.

(9) Weighted average cost of funds, end of period represents the end of the year weighted average interest rate on debt at the date indicated.

(10) Net interest spread, end of period represents weighted average yield, end of period less weighted average cost of funds, end of period.

(11) Other income ratio represents other income, for the year indicated, divided by investments.

(12) Operating expense ratio represents operating expenses, for the year indicated, divided by total assets.

(13) Does not include financial information for Freshstart.

(14) Represents total investments divided by total assets as of December 31.

(15) Represents total shareholders equity divided by total assets as of December 31.

(16) Represents total debt (commercial paper, notes payable to banks, senior secured notes, and SBA debentures payable) divided by total shareholders equity as of December 31.

S E L E C T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries
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The information contained in this section should be read in conjunction
with Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto for the
years ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998. In addition, this
section contains forward-looking statements. These forward-looking
statements are subject to the inherent uncertainties in predicting
future results and conditions. Certain factors that could cause actual
results and conditions to differ materially from those projected in
these forward-looking statements are set forth below in the
Investment Considerations section.

G E N E R A L

We are a specialty finance company that originates and services loans
that finance taxicab medallions and various types of commercial loans.
We have a leading position in taxicab medallion financing. Since 1996,
we have increased our medallion loan portfolio at a compound annual
growth rate of 19% and our commercial loan portfolio at a compound
annual growth rate of 38%. Our total assets under our management
was approximately $745 million and has grown from $215 million at
the end of 1996, a compound annual growth rate of 35%.

Medallion’s loan related earnings depend primarily on its level of net
interest income. Net interest income is the difference between the
total yield on Medallion’s loan portfolio and the average cost of funds.
Medallion funds its operations through a wide variety of interest-bearing
sources, such as revolving bank facilities, secured commercial paper,
senior secured notes and debentures issued to and guaranteed by
the SBA.

Net interest income fluctuates with changes in the yield on Medallion’s
loan portfolio and changes in the cost of funds, as well as changes in
the amount of interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities
held by Medallion. Net interest income is also affected by economic,
regulatory and competitive factors that influence interest rates, loan
demand and the availability of funding to finance Medallion’s lending
activities. Medallion, like other financial institutions, is subject to interest
rate risk to the degree that its interest-earning assets reprice on a 
different basis than its interest-bearing liabilities.

Medallion originates loans under the Section 7(a) loan program of the
SBA through its wholly owned subsidiary BLL. Up to 75% of the
amount of these loans (up to $750,000) are guaranteed by the SBA.
Medallion regularly sells the guaranteed portion of these loans in the
secondary market and holds the non-guaranteed portion until maturity.

Medallion also invests in small businesses in selected industries
through its subsidiary Medallion Capital. Medallion Capital’s investments
are typically in the form of secured debt instruments with fixed interest
rates accompanied by warrants to purchase an equity interest for a

nominal exercise price (such warrants are included in “Equity
Investments”). Interest income is earned on the debt investments.

Realized gains or losses on investments are recognized when the
investments are sold or written-off. The realized gains or losses represent
the difference between the proceeds received from the disposition 
of portfolio assets, if any, and the cost of such portfolio assets. In
addition, changes in unrealized appreciation or depreciation of invest-
ments are recorded and represent the net change in the estimated
fair values of the portfolio assets at the end of the period as compared
with their estimated fair values at the beginning of the period.
Generally, “realized gains (losses) on investments” and “changes in
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments” are inversely
related. When an appreciated asset is sold to realize a gain, a decrease
in the previously recorded unrealized appreciation occurs. Conversely,
when a loss previously recorded as an unrealized loss is realized by
the sale or other disposition of a depreciated portfolio asset, the
reclassification of the loss from “unrealized” to “realized” causes an
increase in net unrealized appreciation and an increase in realized loss.

Medallion’s income from the taxicab rooftop advertising business,
operated by Media, is reflected on Medallion’s books as earnings
from an unconsolidated subsidiary. Medallion continues to explore
other opportunities in the taxicab and lending industries, including
possible strategies to participate directly and/or indirectly in the
appreciation of taxicab medallions.

Trend in Loan Portfolio
Medallion’s investment income is driven by the principal amount of
and yields on its loan portfolio. To identify trends in the yields, the
portfolio is grouped by medallion loans, commercial loans, and equity
investments. Since December 31, 1998, medallion loans, while still
making up a significant portion of the total portfolio, have decreased
in relation to the total portfolio composition and commercial loans
have increased.

The following table illustrates Medallion’s investments at fair value and
the weighted average portfolio yields calculated using the contractual
interest rates of the loans at the dates indicated:

December 31, 2000

Contractual Percentage
Weighted Principal of Total

(In thousands) Average Yield Amount Portfolio

Medallion loan portfolio 9.22% $299,303 58.2%
Commercial loan portfolio 12.41 212,721 41.4

Equity investments — 2,130 0.4

Total portfolio 10.56 $514,154 100.0%
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December 31, 1999

Contractual Percentage
Weighted Principal of Total

(In thousands) Average Yield Amount Portfolio

Medallion loan portfolio 8.91% $321,901 65.8%
Commercial loan portfolio 11.69 165,654 33.8
Equity investments — 2,012 0.4

Total portfolio 9.91 $489,567 100.0%

December 31, 1998

Contractual Percentage
Weighted Principal of Total

(In thousands) Average Yield Amount Portfolio

Medallion loan portfolio 9.03% $286,232 70.1%
Commercial loan portfolio 12.16 110,837 27.1
Equity investments — 11,579 2.8

Total portfolio 9.92 $408,648 100.0%

P O R T F O L I O  S U M M A R Y

Total Portfolio Yield
The weighted average yield of the total portfolio at December 31, 2000
was 10.56%, which is an increase of 65 basis points from 9.91% 
at December 31, 1999. The increase in the total portfolio yield was
due to the increased yield of the commercial loan portfolio and the
shift in the composition of the portfolio to an increased percentage 
of commercial loans. The total weighted average portfolio yield
decreased 1 basis point to 9.91% at December 31, 1999 from 9.92%
at December 31, 1998. This slight decline resulted from the decrease
in the yields of the medallion and commercial loan portfolios, but was
offset by an increased percentage of commercial loans in Medallion’s
portfolio. Medallion expects to try to continue increasing both the 
percentage of commercial loans in the total portfolio and the origination
of floating and adjustable-rate loans and non-New York medallion loans.

Medallion Loan Portfolio
Medallion loans comprised 58% of the total portfolio of $514 million
at December 31, 2000, compared to 66% of the total portfolio of
$490 million at December 31, 1999 and 70% of the total portfolio 
of $409 million at December 31, 1998. The medallion loan portfolio
decreased by $22.6 million or 7% in 2000, reflecting a decrease in
medallion loan originations, principally in New York City, and Medallion’s
execution of participation agreements with third parties for $26.1 million
of low yielding New York medallion loans. Medallion retains a portion
of these participating loans and earns a fee for servicing the loans 
for the third parties. The decrease was partially offset by increased
originations of Chicago and Boston medallion loans.

The weighted average yield of the medallion loan portfolio at
December 31, 2000 was 9.22%, an increase of 31 basis points from
8.91% at December 31, 1999, which was down 12 basis points from
9.03% at December 31, 1998. The increased yield in 2000 primarily
reflects Medallion’s expansion into markets outside of New York, which
produce yields 100 to 300 basis points higher than loans originated in
the New York medallion market, offset by the effects of continuing
competition in the New York medallion market. At December 31, 2000,
23% of the medallion loan portfolio represented loans outside New York
compared to 16% and 11% at year-end 1999 and 1998, respectively.
Medallion continues to focus its efforts on originating higher yielding
medallion loans outside the New York market.

Collateral Appreciation Participation Loans
During the 2000 first half, we originated collateral appreciation partici-
pation loans collateralized by Chicago taxi medallions of $30 million,
of which $21 million was syndicated to other financial institutions. 
In consideration for modifications from our normal taxi medallion
lending terms, we offered loans at higher loan-to-value ratios and 
we are entitled to earn additional interest income based upon any
increase in the value of all $30 million of the collateral. The fair value
of the collateral appreciation participation loan portfolio at December
31, 2000 was $12.1 million, which represented 2% of the total loan
portfolio. Additional interest income totaled approximately $3.1 million
for 2000, and is included in investment income on the consolidated
statements of operations and in accrued interest receivable on the
consolidated balance sheets. We believe that the additional interest
income recorded is fully realizable through operation of the collateral
or orderly sales in the market. As a regulated investment company,
Medallion is required to mark-to-market these investments on a quarterly
basis, just as it does on all of its other investments. Medallion feels
that it has adequately calculated the fair market value on these
investments and relies upon information such as recent and historical
medallion sale prices. If there is a decrease in the value of taxicab
medallions, the reduction in the value of the investments will be
reversed against investment income. The additional interest income
is not reflected in the yield calculations shown in the table above.

Commercial Loan Portfolio
Since 1997, Medallion has continued to shift the total portfolio mix
toward a higher percentage of commercial loans, which historically
have had higher yields than its medallion loans. Commercial loans were
41% of the total portfolio at December 31, 2000 compared to 34% and
27% at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The increase in
the commercial loan portfolio was due to strong growth in the SBA
Section 7(a) loan program and in the asset-based lending portfolio.
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The weighted average yield of the commercial loan portfolio at
December 31, 2000 was 12.41%, an increase of 72 basis points from
11.69% at December 31, 1999,which was down 47 basis points from
12.16% at December 31, 1998. The increase in 2000 and the decrease
in 1999 primarily reflected a shift in the mix within the commercial
portfolio from fixed-rate loans to floating-rate or adjustable-rate loans
tied to the prime rate, and the corresponding sensitivity of the yield
to movements in the prime rate. Medallion continues to originate
adjustable-rate and floating-rate loans tied to the prime rate to help
mitigate its interest rate risk in a rising interest rate environment. At
December 31, 2000, floating-rate loans represented approximately 69%
of the commercial portfolio compared to 52% and 28% at December
31, 1999 and 1998. Although this strategy initially produces a lower
yield, we believe that this strategy mitigates interest rate risk by better
matching our earning assets to their adjustable-rate funding sources.

Equity Investments
Equity Investments were 0.4%, 0.4%, and 2.8% of Medallion’s total
portfolio at December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998. Equity investments
are comprised of common stock and warrants.

Trend in Interest Expense
Medallion’s interest expense is driven by the interest rate payable 
on its LIBOR-based short-term credit facilities with bank syndicates,
long-term notes payable and, to a lesser degree, secured commercial
paper and fixed-rate, long-term debentures issued to or guaranteed
by the SBA.

The following table provides the interest rates and interest expense
of Medallion’s major credit facilities for the years ended December
31, 2000, 1999, and1998:

Average Actual Percentage of
Cost of Interest Total Interest
Funds Expense Expense

December 31, 2000
Notes payable to banks 7.77% $14,034,234 48.5%

Commercial paper 7.25 9,827,886 34.0

Senior secured notes 7.31 3,287,459 11.4

SBA debentures 7.99 1,794,081 6.1

Total 7.54 $28,943,660 100.0%

December 31, 1999
Notes payable to banks 6.97% $ 9,143,232 43.6%
Commercial paper 5.82 7,171,459 34.2
Senior secured notes 7.95 1,512,684 7.2
SBA debentures 7.44 3,160,314 15.0

Total 6.64 $20,987,689 100.0%

December 31, 1998
Notes payable to banks 7.15% $ 9,297,673 54.8%
Commercial paper 6.21 3,555,769 21.0
SBA debentures 8.14 4,113,515 24.2

Total 7.13 $16,966,957 100.0%

In recent years, Medallion has reduced its reliance on SBA financing
in favor of bank debt and other funding sources. Medallion will con-
tinue to seek SBA funding, however to the extent it offers attractive
rates. SBA financing subjects its recipients to limits on the amount of
secured bank debt they may incur. Accordingly, Medallion plans to
limit its use of SBA funding to the subsidiary level to fund loans that
qualify under the SBIA and SBA regulations. Further, Medallion
believes that its transition to financing operations primarily with short-
term LIBOR-based secured bank debt and secured commercial paper
has generally decreased its interest expense, but has also increased
Medallion’s exposure to the risk of increases in market interest rates,
which Medallion attempts to mitigate with certain hedging strategies.
At December 31, 2000 and December 31, 1999, short-term LIBOR-
based debt including commercial paper constituted 83.2% and 81.0%
of total debt, respectively.

Medallion’s cost of funds is primarily driven by the rates paid on its
various debt instruments and their relative mix and changes in the
levels of average borrowings outstanding. Medallion incurs LIBOR-
based debt for terms generally ranging from 1 to 180 days. Medallion’s
debentures issued to or guaranteed by the SBA typically have initial
terms of ten years. Medallion’s cost of funds reflects changes in
LIBOR to a greater degree than in the past because LIBOR-based
debt represents a greater proportion of Medallion’s debt. Medallion
measures its cost of funds as its aggregate interest expense for all 
of its interest-bearing liabilities divided by the face amount of such 
liabilities. Medallion analyzes its cost of funds in relation to the 
average of the 90- and 180-day LIBOR (the “LIBOR Benchmark”).
Medallion’s average cost of funds for 2000 was 7.54%, up from
6.64% in 1999, reflecting the higher rate environment resulting from
the series of rate increases initiated by the Federal Reserve Board.

During December 2000, Medallion’s outstanding commercial paper
began to mature and was replaced by draws on the notes payable
to banks at a cost of approximately 7.83%, as compared to a cost of
7.10% under the commercial paper program. The commercial paper
was not renewed as a result of the loss of a credit rating due to the
merger of the two rating agencies providing credit ratings to Medallion
and due to the remaining rating agency placing Medallion’s rating on
negative credit watch.

Taxicab Advertising
In addition to its finance business, Medallion also conducts a taxicab
rooftop advertising business through Media, which began operations
in November 1994. Media’s revenue is affected by: the number of
taxicab rooftop advertising displays, currently showing advertisements,
and the rate charged customers for those displays. At December 31,
2000, Media had approximately 10,000 installed displays. Medallion
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expects that Media will continue to expand its operations by entering
new markets on its own or through acquisition of existing taxicab
rooftop advertising companies. Although Media is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Medallion, its results of operations are not consolidated
with Medallion’s operations because the Securities and Exchange
Commission regulations prohibit the consolidation of non-investment
companies with investment companies.

On August 7, 2000, Media entered into an agreement for up to ten
years with Yellow Cab Service Corp., the taxi division of Coach USA,
the leading taxi and bus charter company in the U.S., to sell advertising
space on the top of over 2,300 taxicabs throughout the United States.
Going forward, as Coach USA acquires taxi companies around the
U.S., Media will have the right to place advertisements on top of
those taxis as well.

On August 30, 2000, Media purchased all the assets of Out There
Media L.L.C. (“Out There”), a privately held company headquartered
in Cleveland. Out There has the right to place an advertisement on
top of more than 250 taxis in Cleveland, Columbus, and Toledo, and
has contracts with some of the largest taxi fleets in these cities.

On February 8, 2001, we announced that Media entered into an
agreement to acquire Taxi Media Network, the largest taxicab advertising
company in Japan, which holds the rights to provide advertising on
7,000 taxis in Japan. The transaction is subject to due diligence reviews
and other customary closing conditions.

Factors Affecting Net Assets
Factors that affect Medallion’s net assets include, net realized gain 
or loss on investments and change in net unrealized appreciation or
depreciation of investments. Net realized gain or loss on investments
is the difference between the proceeds derived upon sale or foreclosure
of a loan or an equity investment and the cost basis of such loan or
equity investment. Change in net unrealized appreciation or depreciation
of investments is the amount, if any, by which Medallion’s estimate of
the fair value of its investment portfolio is above/below the previously
established fair value or the cost basis of the portfolio. Under the 1940
Act and the SBIA, Medallion’s loan portfolio and other investments
must be recorded at fair value.

Unlike certain lending institutions, Medallion is not permitted to establish
reserves for loan losses, but adjusts quarterly the valuation of our
loan portfolio to reflect Medallion’s estimate of the current value of
the total loan portfolio. Since no ready market exists for Medallion’s
loans, fair value is subject to the good faith determination of Medallion.
In determining such fair value, Medallion and its Board of Directors
takes into consideration factors such as the financial condition of its
borrowers and the adequacy of its collateral. Any change in the fair

value of portfolio loans or other investments as determined by Medallion
is reflected in net unrealized depreciation or appreciation of investments
and affects net increase in net assets resulting from operations but
has no impact on net investment income or distributable income.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  R E S U L T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S

F O R  T H E  Y E A R S  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 0 0  A N D  1 9 9 9 .

The 2000 year was a year of maturity for the Company as cumulative
growing pains from prior years were addressed and the Company
began a new commitment to operational and financial excellence.
Steps taken included the resolution of the material weaknesses identified
from the 1999 financial audit, the hiring of a strong new cadre of
senior management, the initiating of a dialogue with the Company’s
lending syndicates as to borrowing conditions, and the reassessment
of strategic initiatives both underway and anticipated in the future. As
a result of this process, the Company recorded adjustments against
net investment income of $3.1 million reflecting a number of one-time
adjustments relating to acquisition-related matters ($1.8 million), the
termination of certain capital markets activities ($0.8 million), and the
costs of amending our borrowing agreements with our bank group
($0.5 million).

As reported, net increase in net assets resulting from operations was
$7.5 million or $0.52 per share in 2000, a decrease of $13.6 million 
or 64% from $21.1 million or $1.44 per share in 1999, primarily
reflecting the one-time adjustments described above and the impact
of the Radio One, Inc. investment gain of $17.8 million recorded in
1999 as a result of Radio One’s initial public offering completed dur-
ing the three months ended June 30, 1999. Adjusting for the effects
of these unusual items, net increase in net assets resulting from
operations was $10.7 million or $0.73 per share in 2000, compared 
to $3.3 million or $0.23 per share in 1999, an increase of $7.4 million
or 224%, reflecting increased net interest and non-interest income,
complemented by a sharp reduction in net unrealized depreciation 
on investments, partially offset by an increase in operating expenses.
Return on average assets and return on average equity for 2000 were
1.38% and 4.94% (1.95% and 7.00% adjusted for the unusual items),
respectively, compared to 4.30% and 13.53% (0.68% and 2.14%
adjusted for the Radio One investment gain) for 1999.

Investment income was $55.4 million in the year, up $11.3 million 
or 26% from $44.1 million in 1999. The increase compared to 1999
reflected both the higher level of interest rates in the economy during
2000 and the increased level of loans, coupled with additional interest
income recorded on the collateral appreciation participation loans. Net
investments grew $24.6 or 5% to $514.2 million in 2000 from $489.6
million in 1999.
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The yield on the total portfolio at December 31, 2000 was 10.56%,
an increase of 65 basis points compared with a yield of 9.91% a year-
ago. The increase primarily reflects the series of rate hikes initiated
by the Federal Reserve bank during late 1999 and continuing through
most of 2000. The impact of the higher yield increased investment
income by approximately $3.3 million in 2000. Also impacting the
improvement in investment income was the continuing movement of
portfolio composition towards higher-yielding commercial loans from
lower-yielding medallion loans. Yields on medallion loans at year-end
were 9.22% (up from 8.91% in 1999), and the yields on commercial
loans were 12.41% at year-end (up from 11.69% in 1999). As rates
began to rise, management made a conscious effort to sell or not
renew these typically fixed, lower-rate medallion loans and replace
them with floating, higher-rate commercial loans.

Medallion loans were $299.3 million at December 31, 2000, down
$22.6 million or 7% from $321.9 million in 1999, primarily reflecting a
reduction in New York City medallion loans, partly offset by increased
medallion loans in other markets, especially in Chicago and Boston.
The commercial loan portfolio was $212.7 million at year-end, compared
to $165.7 million a year earlier, an increase of $47.1 million or 28%.
The increases were in most commercial lending categories, including
$13.6 million in the asset-based lending business and $8.6 million in
the SBA 7(a) lending program. The balance of the commercial loan
increase was spread amongst many generic commercial lending 
categories, including restaurants, real estate, mezzanine financing,
and other small business pursuits.

During the 2000 first half, we originated collateral appreciation partici-
pation loans collateralized by Chicago taxi medallions of $30.0 million,
of which $21.0 million was syndicated to other financial institutions.
In consideration for modifications from our normal taxi medallion
lending terms, we offered loans at higher loan-to-value ratios, and we
are entitled to earn additional interest income based upon any increase
in the value of the taxi medallion collateral on the entire $30.0 million
portfolio. The value of Chicago taxi medallions increased during 2000,
and accordingly, additional interest of $3.1 million was recorded as
investment income for 2000.

Interest expense was $28.9 million in 2000, up $8.0 million or 38%
compared to 1999, primarily reflecting increased borrowing levels,
coupled with the impact of an increased interest rate environment.
During 2000, Medallion completed the leveraging of its equity base
by essentially fully drawing down the existing bank lines of credit,
resulting in an increase in debt outstanding of $39.0 million or 11% 
to $396.1 million. The increase in average debt outstanding was

$67.8 million, a 21% increase compared to 1999. In addition to the
higher borrowing levels, Medallion’s debt is primarily tied to floating
rate indexes, which rose during most of 2000. As a result, the average
cost of funds was 7.54% in 2000, compared to 6.64% in 1999, a
14% increase of 90 basis points. Approximately 83% of Medallion’s
debt is short-term and floating rate, up slightly from 81% in 1999.

Net interest income was $26.4 million for 2000, up $3.3 million or
14% from 1999, primarily reflecting the additional interest recorded
on the collateral appreciation participation loans. Excluding those
amounts, net interest income was up $0.2 million or 1%, reflecting
the relatively greater increase in the level of debt outstanding compared
to the growth in the loan portfolio, coupled with a reduction in the net
interest spread from the increase in borrowing costs which outpaced
the increase in yield on the loan portfolio.

Medallion had gains on the sale of the guaranteed portion of SBA 7(a)
loans of $2.8 million in 2000, down $0.2 million or 7% from $3.0 million
in 1999. During 2000, $51.1 million of loans were sold under the SBA
program compared to $53.8 million during 1999. The decline in gains
on sale reflected a decrease in loans sold of $2.7 million or 5%, along
with a decrease in the level of market-determined premiums received
on the sales. Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiary
reflects the operations of the Media division of Medallion. The losses
of $0.4 million in 2000 increased $0.2 million from losses of $0.2 million
in 1999, and reflected the greater costs associated with the rapid
increase in tops under contract and cities serviced, which outpaced
the $1.3 million or 13% increase in revenue. During 2000, vehicles
under contract increased 3,500 or 55% to 9,900 from 6,400 in 1999.
Negative goodwill was fully accreted during 2000, and accordingly,
accretion of $0.4 million in 2000 declined from $0.7 million in 1999.
Other income of $3.4 million increased $1.2 million from $2.2 million
in 1999, primarily reflecting an increase of $0.6 million in servicing
fee income, as well as increases in prepayment fees, late charges,
and other miscellaneous income.

Non-interest expense was $23.4 million, up $5.4 million or 30%, 
from $18.0 million in 1999. Included in the amounts for 2000 were
$1.1 million of costs related to the Freshstart acquisition, and write-offs
of $0.9 million for costs related to acquisitions that were terminated
during the year, $0.5 million of other costs associated with capital
markets activities, $0.3 million related to a spin-off of an operating
division that was terminated, and $0.3 million related to a postponed
asset securitization. Excluding these amounts, non-interest expense
was $20.3 million, up $2.3 million or 13% from 1999. Salaries and
benefits expense of $10.5 million was up $0.9 million or 9%, reflecting
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normal salary increases and the impact of new senior management
hires. Professional fees of $2.6 million were up $0.7 million or 40%
from $1.9 million in 1999 (up $0.2 million or 13% excluding the write-
offs of certain of the costs described above), reflecting higher audit
costs in 2000, and consultation on systems development and a variety
of business development initiatives. Merger-related expense of 
$1.8 million in 2000 reflects the costs associated with the Freshstart
merger and the write-off of costs capitalized in connection with two
acquisitions that were contracted in 2000, but which were subsequently
terminated. Amortization of goodwill was $0.5 million in 2000, essen-
tially unchanged from 1999. Administration and advisory fees were
$0.1 million in 2000, down $0.1 million or 54% from $0.2 million in 1999,
reflecting the completion of the advisory services contract. Other
operating expenses of $7.9 million were up $2.2 million or 38% (up
$1.3 million or 23% excluding the write-offs of certain of the costs
described above) from $5.7 million in 1999. The increase was generally
spread among many operating areas of the Company, and included
write-offs related to a general cleanup of operations, increased rent,
and higher depreciation, advertising, bank charges, and miscellaneous
other operating expenses.

As reported, net investment income after taxes in 2000 was $9.3 million,
down $1.5 million or 14% from net investment income of $10.8 million
in 1999, reflecting the results of operations described above. Excluding
the impact of the unusual items previously mentioned, net investment
income after taxes was $12.4 million, up $1.6 million or 15% from 1999.

Net unrealized appreciation on investments was $2.2 million in 2000,
compared to net unrealized depreciation of $12.3 million in 1999, 
an increase of $14.4 million. Unrealized appreciation/(depreciation)
arises when Medallion makes valuation adjustments to the investment
portfolio. When investments are sold or written-off, any resulting 
realized gain/(loss) is grossed up to reflect previously recorded 
unrealized components. As a result, movement between periods 
can appear distorted. The increase in 2000 activity primarily resulted
from the reversal of unrealized depreciation related to realized losses
of $2.3 million compared to 1999 activity which included the reversal
of unrealized appreciation related to the Radio One gain in 2000 of
$5.4 million, along with a net increase in unrealized depreciation of
$6.9 million in 1999.

Net realized loss on investments in 2000 was $3.9 million, compared
to a net gain of $22.5 million in 1999, a decrease of $26.4 million.
Most of the decrease related to the 1999 sale of Medallion’s Radio
One equity investment, which resulted in a realized gain of $23.1 million.
Aside from Radio One, Medallion sold another equity investment in

2000, which resulted in a loss of $1.3 million. The balance of the
increase in 2000 of $2.0 million represented the write-off of various
commercial loans that had previously been fully written down
through the quarterly valuation adjustment process

Medallion’s net realized/unrealized loss on investments in 2000 was
$1.7 million, which primarily reflected losses on commercial loans,
compared to a net realized/unrealized loss in 1999 of $7.5 million
(excluding the Radio One transaction) which primarily represented
increased valuation allowances for commercial loans.

F O R  T H E  Y E A R S  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  1 9 9 9  A N D  1 9 9 8

For the year ended December 31, 1999, net increase in net assets
resulting from operations was positively impacted by growth in the
loan portfolio and an increase in realized gains from the sale of common
and preferred stock warrants, offset by an increase in interest and
operating expenses.

Investment income increased $6.2 million or 16% in 1999 compared
to 1998. The Company’s investment income reflects the positive
impact of portfolio growth during the year. Total portfolio growth was
$81 million or 20% from $409 million at December 31, 1998 to $490
million at December 31, 1999. The overall increase in investment
income of $6.2 million was primarily the result of higher outstanding
loan levels with a higher percentage of loans in the commercial
installment-lending portfolio, which generated higher yields than
medallion loans. The lower yield on the medallion portfolio partially
offset the increase in the investment income

Total loan originations, net of participations, increased by $45.6 million
or 17.7% to $303.3 million in 1999, compared to $257.7 million in 1998.

The weighted average end of period yield of the entire portfolio was
essentially unchanged at 9.91% at December 31, 1999 compared 
to 9.92% at December 31, 1998. The medallion loan portfolio yield 
at year end was 8.91%, compared to 9.03% in 1998, a decrease of
12 basis points caused by a reduction in yields due to increased com-
petition and refinancing by borrowers at lower rates. The commercial
portfolio yield declined 47 basis points to 11.69% from 12.16% in
1998 reflecting a shift in the number of loans tied to prime (at lower
yields) as a percentage of the commercial portfolio, compared to the
older higher yielding fixed rate loans. In addition, the current interest
rate environment was such that the Company shortened maturity
dates on new loans. Shorter maturity loans typically have lower rates
than longer maturity loans, however, the shorter maturity dates helps
reduce the Company’s interest rate risk exposure.
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The Company’s 1999 interest expense was $21 million, an increase of
$4.0 million or 24% from 1998. The Company’s end of period average
cost of funds increased 63 basis points to 7.12% from 6.49% at
December 31, 1998. The increase was caused by an 80 basis point
increase in the LIBOR Benchmark. Also contributing to the increase
in cost of funds end of period was an increase in the Company’s
issuance of LIBOR based bank debt, in place of commercial paper,
which was generally priced approximately 40-50 basis points higher
than the Company’s commercial paper. Average total borrowings
increased $78 million or 33% to $316 million in 1999, producing 
interest expense of $21 million at a weighted average interest rate 
of 6.64% compared to $238 million in 1998, which produced interest
expense of $17 million at a weighted average interest rate of 7.13%.
The weighted average interest rates include commitment fees and
amortization of premiums on existing interest rate cap agreements.
The percentage of the Company’s short-term LIBOR based secured
indebtedness including secured commercial paper increased slightly
as a percentage of total indebtedness to 81.0% at December 31, 1999
from 80.2% at December 31, 1998.

The increase in the net interest income was primarily the result of
the net increase in the principal outstanding in both the medallion 
and commercial loan portfolios in 1999 over 1998 of $36 million and
$55 million respectively.

In 1999, Media generated net income of $258,000, which included
approximately $473,000 of revenue from taxi top advertising sales 
to the Company, compared to $1.2 million in 1998. The decline is 
primarily the result of higher cost of goods sold and operating
expenses. Advertising revenue increased $2.4 million or 31.2% 
to $9.9 million in 1999 up from $7.5 million in 1998. Display rental 
costs increased $1.9 million or 76.6% to $4.3 million in 1999 from
$2.4 million in 1998. This resulted in a gross margin in 1999 of
approximately $5.6 million or 56.9% of advertising revenue compared
to $5.1 million or 67.9% in 1998. The increase in advertising revenue
and display rental cost is directly related to the increase in the number
of Displays owned by Media. The number of Displays owned by
Media increased 1,200 or 23% to approximately 6,400 at December
31, 1999. The $2.4 million increase in revenue was partially offset by
the shortfall in revenue resulting from the elimination of higher priced
tobacco advertising with initially lower priced replacement contracts
and a related lower average display occupancy in 1999 of 81.4% down
from 100% in 1998. Total operating expense increased by $2.1 million

in 1999 primarily due to increases in the following expense categories:
salary and benefits of $700,000, commission of $209,000, office 
supplies of $63,000, travel and entertainment of $312,000. These
increases reflect the growth and expansion of the business.

The Company experienced a gain on the sale of the guaranteed portion
of SBA 7(a) loans in the amount of $3.0 million on loans sold for the
year ended December 31, 1999 compared to $2.3 million for the year
ended December 31, 1998. The increase in the gain is the result of
the increase in the sale of loans during the year of $53.8 million for
1999 compared to $23.0 million for 1998, offset by a reduction in the
premiums received for the sales.

The Company’s other income increased $583,000 or 35% to $2.2 million
in 1999. Other income was primarily derived from servicing fee income,
late charges, prepayment fees and miscellaneous income. Approximately
$320,000 of the increase is due to growth in servicing fee income on
the guaranteed portion of SBA loans sold in the secondary market.
Prepayment fees are heavily influenced by the level and volatility of
interest rates and competition. Accretion of negative goodwill was
$722,000 in 1999 and 1998.

The Company’s non-interest expenses increased $3.8 million or 27%
to $18 million in 1999. Salary and benefits increased $3.8 million or
66%, other operating expenses totaled $5.7 million for an increase of
$692,000 or 14% and professional fees increased $775,000 or 71%
to $1.9 million. The increase in salary and benefits of $3.8 million
relates to: the full year impact of 1998 staff changes, higher commissions,
salary adjustments, changes which lower the recording of deferred
loan origination costs, the full year impact of the Medallion Business
Credit operation which was partially in operation during 1998, higher
accruals related to special bonus payouts, and one time severance
expense related to the Chief Operating Officer’s departure. Other
operating expenses increase of $692,000 was primarily the result 
of $250,000 expense related to expenses incurred in reviewing the
conversion of the Company’s loan system. The increase in professional
fees related to expenses incurred in reviewing potential acquisition
candidates. The operating expense ratio increased to 3.3% for 1999
from 3.1% for 1998. The operating expense ratio is computed as
non-interest expenses divided by total assets. The amortization of
goodwill was $530,000 in 1999, compared to $506,000 in 1998, and
primarily related to acquisitions in connection with the initial public
offering in 1996.
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Net investment income was $10.8 million in 1999, a decrease of 
$1.9 million or 15% from $12.7 million in 1998. The decrease was
attributable to the $4.0 million increase in interest expense due to a
higher cost of funds in 1999, higher non-interest expenses of $3.8
million, offset by an increase in investment income and non interest
income of $6.2 million and $133,000 respectively.

The change in net unrealized depreciation in 1999 was $12.3 million
as compared to a change in net unrealized appreciation of $2.6 million
in 1998. This change results from approximately $5.4 million of net
unrealized depreciation that was recognized when Radio One stock
owned by the Company was sold which offset the previously recog-
nized unrealized appreciation, and approximately $6.5 million of net
unrealized depreciation from additional loan loss reserves recorded.

The Company had an increase in realized net gain on investments of
$21.3 million from $1.3 million in 1998 to $22.6 million in 1999. The
increase in realized gains was the result of the sale of Radio One
stock held by the Company.

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations was $21.1 million
in 1999, an increase of 4.5 million or 27% over the $16.6 million earned
in 1998. The increase was attributable to the positive impact of portfolio
growth, an increase in realized gains offset by an increase in operating
expenses and an increase in unrealized depreciation. Return on assets
and return on equity for the year ended December 31, 1999, were
4.3% and 13.53%, respectively, compared to 4.1% and 10.77% for
the year ended December 31, 1998.

A S S E T / L I A B I L I T Y  M A N A G E M E N T

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Medallion, like other financial institutions, is subject to interest rate
risk to the extent its interest-earning assets (consisting of medallion
loans and commercial loans) reprice on a different basis over time 
in comparison to its interest-bearing liabilities (consisting primarily 
of credit facilities with bank syndicates, secured commercial paper,
senior secured notes and subordinated SBA debentures).

A relative measure of interest rate risk can be derived from Medallion’s
interest rate sensitivity gap. The interest rate sensitivity gap represents
the difference between interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities, which mature and/or reprice within specified intervals of
time. The gap is considered to be positive when repriceable assets

exceed repriceable liabilities and negative when repriceable liabilities
exceed repriceable assets. A relative measure of interest rate sensitivity
is provided by the cumulative difference between interest sensitive
assets and interest sensitive liabilities for a given time interval
expressed as a percentage of total assets.

Medallion’s interest rate sensitive assets were $532.9 million and interest
rate sensitive liabilities were $396.1 million at December 31, 2000. The
one-year cumulative interest rate gap was negative $136.8 million, or
25.7% of interest rate sensitive assets.

Having interest-bearing liabilities that mature or reprice more frequently
on average than assets may be beneficial in times of declining interest
rates, although such an asset/liability structure may result in declining
net earnings during periods of rising interest rates. Abrupt increases in
market rates of interest may have an adverse impact on our earnings
until we are able to originate new loans at the higher prevailing interest
rates. Conversely, having interest-earning assets that mature or reprice
more frequently on average than liabilities may be beneficial in times
of rising interest rates, although this asset/liability structure may
result in declining net earnings during periods of falling interest rates.
This mismatch between maturities and interest rate sensitivities of
our interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities results in
interest rate risk.

The effect of changes in interest rates is mitigated by regular turnover
of the portfolio. Based on past experience, Medallion anticipates that
approximately 40% of the portfolio will mature or be prepaid each year.
Medallion believes that the average life of its loan portfolio varies to
some extent as a function of changes in interest rates. Borrowers 
are more likely to exercise prepayment rights in a decreasing interest
rate environment because the interest rate payable on the borrower’s
loan is high relative to prevailing interest rates. Conversely, borrowers
are less likely to prepay in a rising interest rate environment.

The following schedule of principal payments sets forth at December 31,
2000 the amount of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities
maturing or repricing within the time periods indicated. The principal
amount of medallion loans and commercial loans are assigned to the
time frames in which such principal amounts are contractually obligated
to be paid. Medallion has not reflected an assumed annual prepayment
rate for medallion loans or commercial loans in this table.
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Interest Rate Cap Agreements
Medallion seeks to manage the exposure of the portfolio to increases
in market interest rates by entering into interest rate cap agreements
to hedge a portion of its variable-rate debt against increases in interest
rates and by incurring fixed-rate debt consisting primarily of subordinated
SBA debentures.

We entered into an interest rate cap agreements limiting our maximum
LIBOR exposure on our revolving credit facility in accordance with the
terms shown in the following table:

Libor Effective Maturity
Amount Rate Date Date

$20,000,000 7.0% 4/7/98 3/30/01
10,000,000 6.5 7/6/99 7/6/01
10,000,000 6.5 7/6/99 7/6/01
10,000,000 7.25 6/22/00 6/24/02

Total premiums paid under the interest rate cap agreements are being
amortized over the respective terms of the agreements. Medallion will
seek to manage interest rate risk by originating adjustable-rate loans,
by incurring fixed-rate indebtedness, by evaluating and purchasing, if
appropriate, additional derivatives, and by revising, if appropriate, its
overall level of asset and liability matching.

In addition, Medallion manages its exposure to increases in market
rates of interest by incurring fixed-rate indebtedness, such as five

year senior secured notes and subordinated SBA debentures.
Medallion currently has outstanding $45 million of senior secured
notes maturing June 1, 2004, at a fixed interest rate of 7.20% and
SBA debentures in the principal amount of $21.4 million with a
weighted average interest rate of 7.28%. At December 31, 2000,
these notes and debentures constituted 11.4% and 5.4% of Medallion’s
total indebtedness respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Our sources of liquidity are credit facilities with bank syndicates,
senior secured notes, long-term SBA debentures that are issued to 
or guaranteed by the SBA, our secured commercial paper program
and loan amortization and prepayments. As a RIC, we distribute at
least 90% of our investment company taxable income; consequently,
we primarily rely upon external sources of funds to finance growth.
At December 31, 2000, our $396.1 million of outstanding debt was
comprised as follows: 77.2% bank debt, substantially all of which was
at variable effective interest rates with an weighted average interest
rate of 7.83%, 6.1% secured commercial paper with an annual
weighted average interest rate of 7.10%, 11.4% long-term senior
secured notes fixed at an interest rate of 7.20%, and 5.4% subordinated
SBA debentures, with fixed-rates of interest with an annual weighted
average rate of 7.28%. Medallion is eligible to seek SBA funding and
will seek such funding when the rates presented are advantageous.
In March 2001, we applied for $72.0 million of additional funding with
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More Than More Than More Than More Than
1 and 2 and 3 and 5 and

Less Than Less Than Less Than Less Than Less Than
(Dollars in thousands) 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 6 Years Thereafter Total

Earnings Assets
Medallion and commercial fixed-rate loans $ 25,513 $ 71,760 $73,451 $162,408 $  4,882 $ 27,408 $365,422
Variable-rate loans 151,789 — — — — — 151,789
Cash 15,653 — — — — — 15,653

Total earning assets 192,955 71,760 73,451 162,408 4,882 27,408 532,864

Liabilities
Revolving line of credit 305,700 — — — — — 305,700
Commercial paper 24,066 — — — — — 24,066
SBA debentures — 1,300 — 1,040 7,750 11,270 21,360
Senior secured notes — — — 45,000 — — 45,000

Total liabilities 329,766 1,300 — 46,040 7,750 11,270 396,126

Interest rate gap (136,811) 70,460 73,451 116,368 (2,868) 16,138 $136,738

Cumulative interest rate gap $(136,811) $(66,351) $ 7,100 $123,468 $120,600 $136,738 —



the SBA ($108.0 million to be committed by the SBA, subject to our
raising of additional equity capital.) This application is currently under
review, although no assurance can be given that such funding will 
be obtained. Since SBA financing subjects its recipients to certain
regulations, Medallion will seek funding at the subsidiary level to
maximize its benefits.

Currently, Medallion has fully drawn down its existing bank lines of
credit. Medallion has observed a practice of minimizing credit facility
fees associated with the unused component of credit facilities by
keeping the unused component as small as possible and periodically
increasing the amounts available under such credit facilities only
when necessary to fund portfolio growth. Additionally, Medallion’s
lead member in the lending syndicate has approximately doubled its
exposure to Medallion and MFC to $95 million as a result of a merger
between such lead member and another bank in the lending syndicate
in September 2000. This bank has asked Medallion to find an additional
participant to reduce its exposure. Medallion is actively seeking new
members for the lending syndicate. As a result, Medallion is currently
unable to expand its borrowing lines until new banks join the lending
syndicate or a debt offering is completed. This has limited Medallion’s
ability to fund its originally planned level of loan originations.

Medallion’s bank and commercial paper facilities are subject to periodic
reviews by the lending syndicate funding the borrowings and are also
subject to certain covenants and restrictions. As of December 31, 2000,
we were in negotiations with both the Bank group and the lenders 
of our senior secured notes on amendments to our existing loan
agreements. These amendments, which were finalized on March 30,
2001 granted Medallion a waiver of compliance with certain provisions,
and clarified and revised certain provisions of the agreements related
to business activities and financial covenants of Medallion and MFC,
and adjusted the rate of interest paid on the notes. As of the effective
date of the amendments, Medallion believes it and MFC are in 
compliance with the requirements of the credit facilities, as amended,
and expect to remain in compliance with the amended credit facilities
for the foreseeable future. Medallion, MFC, and their lenders have
|initiated discussions as to the next renewal of the existing bank loans
which mature in June and September, 2001. Although there can be 
no assurances, the Company expects a satisfactory result from these
discussions.

On November 22, 2000, Fitch IBCA placed Medallion’s “BBB” senior
secured debt rating and “F2” secured commercial paper rating on
negative watch. In addition, in December 2000, Medallion’s other rating
agency, Thompson’s Bankwatch, was acquired by Fitch IBCA, leaving
it with only one commercial paper rating. Primarily as a result of
these factors, a substantial portion of Medallion’s commercial paper
did not rollover and has subsequently been replaced by Medallion’s
bank facility. On January 18, 2001, Fitch IBCA lowered our senior
secured debt rating and secured commercial paper rating to “BB+”
and “B”, respectively, and removed them from negative watch.

Medallion believes that its bank credit facilities and cash flow from
operations (after distributions to stockholders) will be adequate to fund
the continuing operations of Medallion’s loan portfolio and advertising
business. Nevertheless, Medallion continues to explore additional
options, which may increase available funds for Medallion’s growth
and expansion strategy. In addition, to the application for SBA funding
described above, these financing options would provide additional
sources of funds for both external expansion and continuation of
internal growth. 

We are working with investment banking firms to investigate the 
viability of a number of other financing options which include an equity
offering of securities, the sale or spin-off of certain assets or divisions,
and the development of a securitization conduit program. These
financing options would also provide additional sources of funds for
both external expansion and continuation of internal growth. If none
of these financing options occur, management believes liquidity would
still be adequate to fund the continuing operations of Medallion’s loan
portfolio and advertising business. Deferred costs related to these
financing options was approximately $173,000 as of December 31,
2000 and were included in other assets on Medallion’s consolidated
balance sheets.

Loan amortization, prepayments, and sales also provide a source of
funding for Medallion. Prepayments on loans are influenced significantly
by general interest rates, medallion loan market rates, economic 
conditions, and competition. Medallion loan prepayments have slowed
since early 1994, initially because of increases, and then stabilization,
in the level of interest rates, and more recently because of an increase
in the percentage of medallion loans, which are refinanced with Medallion
rather than through other sources of financing. Loan sales are a major
focus of the SBA Section 7(a) loan program conducted by BLL, which
is primarily set up to originate and sell loans. Increases in SBA 7(a)
loan balances in any given period generally reflect timing differences
in selling and closing transactions.
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The table above illustrates sources of available funds for Medallion
and each of the subsidiaries, and amounts outstanding under credit
facilities and their respective end of period weighted average interest
rate at December 31, 2000:

On June 1, 1999, MFC issued $22.5 million of Series A senior secured
notes that mature on June 1, 2004, and on September 1, 1999, MFC
issued $22.5 million of Series B senior secured notes that mature on
September 1, 2004 (together, the Notes). The Notes bear a fixed rate
of interest of 7.2% and interest is paid quarterly in arrears. The Notes
rank pari passu with the revolvers and commercial paper through
inter-creditor agreements The proceeds of the Notes were used to
prepay certain of the Company’s outstanding SBA debentures. See
also description of amendments referred to above.

Media funds its operations through internal cash flow and inter-company
debt. Media is not a RIC and, therefore, is able to retain earnings to
finance growth.

I M P O R T A N T  F A C T O R S  R E L A T I N G  T O  F O R W A R D - L O O K I N G

S T A T E M E N T S

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a “safe
harbor” for forward-looking statements so long as those statements 
are identified as forward-looking and are accompanied by meaningful
cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those projected in such statements.
In connection with certain forward-looking statements contained in this
Annual Report and those that may be made in the future by or on behalf

of the Company, the Company notes that there are various factors
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those set forth
in any such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements
contained in this Annual Report were prepared by management and are
qualified by, and subject to, significant business, economic, competitive,
regulatory and other uncertainties and contingencies, all of which are
difficult or impossible to predict and many of which are beyond the
control of the Company. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that
the forward-looking statements contained in this Annual Report will be
realized or that actual results will not be significantly higher or lower. The
statements have not been audited by, examined by, compiled by or
subjected to agreed-upon procedures by independent accountants,
and no third-party has independently verified or reviewed such state-
ments. Readers of this Annual Report should consider these facts in
evaluating the information contained herein. In addition, the business
and operations of the Company are subject to substantial risks which
increase the uncertainty inherent in the forward-looking statements
contained in this Annual Report. The inclusion of the forward-looking
statements contained in this Annual Report should not be regarded
as a representation by the Company or any other person that the forward-
looking statements contained in this Annual Report will be achieved.
In light of the foregoing, readers of this Annual Report are cautioned not
to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements contained
herein. These risks and others that are detailed in this Annual Report and
documents that the Company files from time to time with the Securities
and Exchange Commission, including annual reports on Form 10-K,
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and any current reports on Form 8-K must
be considered by any investor or potential investor in the Company.
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Medallion
(Dollars in thousands) Financial MFC BLL MCC MBC FSVC Total

Cash $ 4,903 $ 4,584 $1,155 $ 1,890 $2,375 $ 746 $ 15,653
Revolving lines of credit (1) 110,000 220,000 — — — 3,500 333,500
Amounts available 3,500 234 — — — — 3,734
Amounts outstanding 106,500 195,700 — — — 3,500 305,700
Average interest rate 8.09% 7.68% — — — 8.38% 7.83%
Maturity 9/01 6/01 — — — Demand 6/01 - 9/01
Commercial paper — 24,066 — — — — 24,066
Average interest rate — 7.10% — — — — 7.10%
Maturity — 6/01 — — — — 6/01
SBA debentures — — — 10,500 — 10,860 21,360
Average interest rate — — — 7.08% — 7.47% 7.28%
Maturity — — — 3/06 - 6/07 — 12/02 - 9/07 12/02 - 9/07
Senior secured notes — 45,000 — — — — 45,000
Average interest rate — 7.20% — — — — 7.20%
Maturity — 6/04 - 9/04 — — — — 6/04 - 9/04

Total cash and amounts available 
under credit facilities $ 8,403 $ 4,818 $1,155 $ 1,890 $2,375 $ 746 $ 19,387

Total debt outstanding $106,500 $264,766 $    — $10,500 $    — $14,360 $396,126

(1) Commercial paper outstanding is deducted from revolving credit lines available as the line of credit acts as a liquidity facility for the commercial paper.



December 31, December 31,
2000 1999

A S S E T S

Investments:
Medallion loans $299,302,548 $321,900,869
Commercial loans 212,721,373 165,653,933
Equity investments 2,129,685 2,012,394

Net investments 514,153,606 489,567,196
Investment in and loans to unconsolidated subsidiary 1,856,421 4,349,651

Total investments 516,010,027 493,916,847

Cash 15,652,878 7,459,284
Accrued interest receivable 8,701,981 5,271,365
Receivable from sale of loans — 10,563,503
Servicing fee receivable 6,632,516 4,878,783
Fixed assets, net 2,050,808 2,397,649
Goodwill, net 5,650,045 6,180,151
Other assets, net 6,016,747 3,256,233

Total assets $560,715,002 $533,923,815

L I A B I L I T I E S

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 7,723,812 $ 9,468,239
Dividends payable 5,244,281 5,609,773
Accrued interest payable 3,887,589 3,981,658
Commercial paper 24,066,269 93,983,792
Notes payable to banks 305,700,000 195,450,000
Senior secured notes 45,000,000 45,000,000
SBA debentures payable 21,360,000 22,770,000

Total liabilities 412,981,951 376,263,462

Negative goodwill, net — 350,516

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10) — —
S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

Preferred Stock (1,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value stock authorized — none outstanding) — —
Common stock (50,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value stock authorized) 145,467 145,221
Capital in excess of par value 146,379,377 146,636,096
Accumulated undistributed net investment income 1,208,207 10,528,520

Total shareholders’ equity 147,733,051 157,309,837

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $560,715,002 $533,923,815

Number of common shares outstanding 14,546,637 14,522,044

Net asset value per share $10.16 $10.83

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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December 31, December 31, December 31,
For the Years Ended 2000 1999 1998

I N V E S T M E N T  I N C O M E

Interest income on investments $55,014,780 $43,756,156 $37,500,693
Interest income on short-term investments 341,245 319,972 353,702

Total investment income 55,356,025 44,076,128 37,854,395

I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

Notes payable to bank 14,034,234 9,143,232 9,297,673
Commercial paper 9,827,886 7,171,459 3,555,769
Senior secured notes 3,287,459 1,512,684 —
SBA debentures 1,794,081 3,160,314 4,113,515

Total interest expense 28,943,660 20,987,689 16,966,957

Net interest income 26,412,365 23,088,439 20,887,438

N O N - I N T E R E S T  I N C O M E

Gain on sale of loans 2,813,900 3,014,478 2,316,245
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated subsidiary (421,155) (214,314) 1,200,389
Accretion of negative goodwill 350,516 722,400 722,400
Other income 3,377,829 2,245,766 1,662,629

Total non-interest income 6,121,090 5,768,330 5,901,663

N O N - I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

Salaries and benefits 10,511,506 9,638,679 5,806,363
Professional fees 2,604,456 1,860,734 1,086,197
Merger related expense 1,804,403 — 1,494,491
Amortization of goodwill 540,380 530,097 505,641
Administration and advisory fees 111,841 245,332 277,808
Other operating expense 7,876,229 5,724,832 5,032,939

Total non-interest expense 23,448,815 17,999,674 14,203,439

Net investment income before income taxes 9,084,640 10,857,095 12,585,662
Income tax (benefit) provision (181,373) 48,839 (152,171)

Net investment income after income taxes 9,266,013 10,808,256 12,737,833

Increase in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments 2,158,515 (12,259,566) 2,581,252
Net realized (loss) gain on investments (3,883,840) 22,545,017 1,290,743

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 7,540,688 $21,093,707 $16,609,828

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations per common share
Basic $         0.52 $          1.45 $          1.15
Diluted 0.52 1.44 1.14

Dividends declared per share $         1.19 $          1.27 $          1.16

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic Average Shares 14,536,942 14,515,660 14,461,276
Diluted Average Shares 14,576,183 14,620,437 14,591,045

The accompanying notes are an internal part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Accumulated
Common Stock Capital in Excess Undistributed

For the Years Ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 # of Shares Amount Of Par Value Net Investment Income

Balance at December 31, 1997 14,406,527 $144,065 $147,685,871 $  6,236,889
Exercise of stock options 104,852 1,049 568,498 —
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations — — — 16,609,828
Dividends declared on common stock ($1.16 per share) — — — (16,772,240)
SOP 93-2 cumulative reclassification — — (2,258,080) 2,258,080

Balance at December 31, 1998 14,511,379 145,114 145,996,289 8,332,557
Exercise of stock options 10,665 107 110,518 —
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations — — — 21,093,707
Dividends declared on common stock ($1.27 per share) — — — (18,368,455)
SOP 93-2 cumulative reclassification — — 529,289 (529,289)

Balance at December 31, 1999 14,522,044 145,221 146,636,096 10,528,520
Exercise of stock options 19,001 190 185,805 —
Issuance of common stock 5,592 56 91,944 —
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations — — — 7,540,688
Dividends declared on common stock ($1.19 per share) — — — (17,395,469)
SOP 93-2 cumulative reclassification — — (534,468) 534,468

Balance at December 31, 2000 14,546,637 $145,467 $146,379,377 $  1,208,207

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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December 31, December 31, December 31,
For the Years Ended 2000 1999 1998

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  O P E R A T I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $     7,540,688 $ 21,093,707 $ 16,609,828
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting 

from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,249,010 685,097 403,001
Amortization of goodwill 540,380 530,097 505,641
Amortization of origination costs 1,116,223 971,091 1,352,962
Accretion of negative goodwill (350,516) (722,400) (722,400)
Increase in net unrealized depreciation (appreciation) (2,158,515) 12,259,566 (2,581,252)
Net realized gain on investments 3,883,840 (22,545,017) (1,290,743)
Equity in losses (earnings) of unconsolidated subsidiary 421,155 214,314 (1,200,389)
Increase in accrued interest receivable (3,430,616) (1,307,617) (489,328)
(Increase) decrease in receivable from sale of loans 10,563,503 (993,514) (6,707,008)
Increase in servicing fee receivable (1,753,733) (2,588,480) (618,888)
Decrease (increase) in other assets, net (3,046,788) (3,318) (263,007)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,744,426) 3,301,974 (5,498,541)
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable (94,069) 1,374,721 1,484,907

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,736,136 12,270,221 984,783

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  I N V E S T I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Originations of investments (197,512,295) (303,335,260) (257,736,605)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 170,084,338 231,290,694 202,933,494
Investments in and loans to unconsolidated subsidiary, net 2,072,075 559,696 (1,137,211)
Payment for purchase of VG Group — — (11,963,072)
Capital expenditures (626,169) (1,117,474) (1,995,658)

Net cash used for investing activities (25,982,051) (72,602,344) (69,899,052)

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  F I N A N C I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Proceeds from issuance of (repayment of) notes payable to banks 110,250,000 74,850,000 (18,150,000)
Proceeds from issuance of senior secured notes — 45,000,000 —
Proceeds from issuance of (repayment of) commercial paper, net (69,917,523) (9,097,993) 103,081,785
Repayment of notes payable to SBA (1,410,000) (32,590,000) (1,820,000)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 185,995 110,625 569,547
Payment of declared dividends to current shareholders (17,760,963) (17,523,363) (15,601,961)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 92,000 — —

Net cash provided by financing activities. 21,439,509 60,749,269 68,079,371

N E T  I N C R E A S E  ( D E C R E A S E )  I N  C A S H 8,193,594 417,146 (834,898)
Cash, beginning of year 7,459,284 7,042,138 7,877,036

Cash, end of year $   15,652,878 $  7,459,284 $  7,042,138

S U P P L E M E N T A L  I N F O R M A T I O N
Cash paid during the year for interest $     29,037,729 $     19,609,865 $     15,390,222
Cash paid during the year for income taxes — 43,877 (1,367)

2000 1999 1998
VG Group

Fair value of goodwill and assets acquired, other than cash $    — $                  — $     18,455,155
Cash paid, net — — 11,963,072
Liabilities assumed — — 6,492,083

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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N O T E  1 -  O R G A N I Z A T I O N  O F  M E D A L L I O N  F I N A N C I A L  C O R P.

A N D  I T S  S U B S I D I A R I E S

Medallion Financial Corp. (the Company) is a closed-end management
investment company organized as a Delaware corporation. The Company
has elected to be regulated as a business development company
under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the 1940
Act). The Company conducts its business through various wholly
owned subsidiaries including its primary operating company, Medallion
Funding Corp. (MFC). As an adjunct to the Company’s taxicab medallion
finance business, the Company operates a taxicab rooftop advertising
business, Medallion Taxi Media, Inc. (Media).

The Company also conducts its business through Business Lenders,
LLC (BLL), licensed under the Small Business Administration (SBA)
section 7(a) program, Medallion Business Credit LLC (MBC), an originator
of loans to small businesses for the purpose of financing inventory
and receivables, Medallion Capital, Inc. (Medallion Capital) which 
conducts a mezzanine financing business, and Freshstart Venture
Capital Corp. (Freshstart), a Specialized Small Business Investment
Company (SSBIC) which also originates and services medallion and
commercial loans (Note 3).

N O T E  2 -  S U M M A R Y  O F  S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

Use of Estimates
The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform with
generally accepted accounting principles and general practices in the
investment company industry. The preparation of financial statements
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reporting and disclosure of assets and liabilities, including those that
are of a contingent nature, at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Principles of Consolidation and Use of the Equity Method
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, except for Media. All
significant intercompany transactions, balances, and profits have
been eliminated in consolidation. The consolidated statements 
give retroactive effect to the mergers with Medallion Capital and
Freshstart, both retroactively combined with the Company’s financial
statements as if the mergers had occurred at the beginning of the
earliest period presented.

The Company’s investment in Media is accounted for under the equity
method. All significant intercompany transactions, balances and profits
have been eliminated in the use of the equity method. As a non-
investment company, Media cannot be consolidated with the Company, 

which is an investment company under the 1940 Act. Refer to Note 4
for the presentation of financial information for Media.

Investment Valuation
The Company’s loans, net of participations and any unearned discount,
are considered investments under the 1940 Act and are recorded at
fair value. Loans are valued at cost less unrealized depreciation. Since
no ready market exists for these loans, the fair value is determined in
good faith by the Board of Directors. In determining the fair value, the
Company and Board of Directors consider factors such as the financial
condition of the borrower, the adequacy of the collateral, individual credit
risks, historical loss experience and the relationships between current
and projected market rates and portfolio rates of interest and maturities.

Investments in equity securities and stock warrants are recorded at
fair value, represented as cost, plus or minus unrealized appreciation
or depreciation, respectively. The fair value of investments that have
no ready market, are determined by the Board of Directors based upon
assets and revenues of the underlying investee company as well as
general market trends for businesses in the same industry. Included
in equity investments at December 31, 2000 are marketable and 
non-marketable securities of approximately $1,490,000 and $640,000,
respectively. At December 31,1999, the respective balances were
approximately $1,896,000 and $440,000. Because of the inherent
uncertainty of valuations, the Board of Directors’ estimates of the 
values of the investments may differ significantly from the values
that would have been used had a ready market for the investments
existed and the differences could be material.

The Company’s investments consist primarily of long-term loans to
persons defined by Small Business Administration (SBA) regulations
as socially or economically disadvantaged, or to entities that are at
least 50% owned by such persons. Approximately 58% and 65% 
of the Company’s loan portfolio at December 31, 2000 and 1999,
respectively, had arisen in connection with the financing of taxicab
medallions, taxicabs, and related assets, of which 77% and 83%,
respectively, are in New York City. These loans are secured by the
medallions, taxicabs and related assets, and are personally guaranteed
by the borrowers, or in the case of corporations, personally guaranteed
by the owners. A portion of the Company’s portfolio represents loans
to various commercial enterprises, including dry cleaners, laundromats,
restaurants, garages, and gas stations. These loans are secured by
various equipment and/or real estate and are generally guaranteed 
by the owners, and in certain cases, by the equipment dealers. 
These loans are made primarily in the metropolitan New York City
area. The remaining portion of the Company’s portfolio is from the
origination of loans guaranteed by the SBA under its Section 7(a) 
program, less the sale of the guaranteed portion of those loans.
Funding for the Section 7(a) program depends on annual appropriations
by the U.S. Congress.
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Collateral Appreciation Participation Loans
During the 2000 first half, the Company originated collateral appreciation
participation loans collateralized by Chicago taxi medallions of $30 million,
of which $21 million was syndicated to other financial institutions. In
consideration for modifications from our normal taxi medallion lending
terms, the Company offered loans at higher loan-to-value ratios and 
is entitled to earn additional interest income based upon any increase
in the value of all $30 million of the collateral. The fair value of the
collateral appreciation participation loan portfolio at December 31, 2000
was $12.1 million, which represented 2% of the total loan portfolio.
Additional interest income totaled approximately $3.1 million for
2000, and is included in investment income on the consolidated
statements of operations and in accrued interest receivable on the
consolidated balance sheets. We believe that the additional interest
income recorded is fully realizable through operation of the collateral
or orderly sales in the market. As a regulated investment company,
the Company is required to mark-to-market these investments on 
a quarterly basis, just as it does on all of its other investments. The
Company feels that it has adequately calculated the fair market value
on these investments and relies upon information such as recent and
historical medallion sale prices. If there is a decrease in the value of
taxicab medallions, the reduction in the value of the investments will
be reversed against investment income.

Investment Transactions and Income Recognition
Loan origination fees and certain direct origination costs are capitalized
and recognized as an adjustment to the yield of the related loans. At
December 31, 2000 and 1999, net origination costs totaled approximately
$2,460,000 and $2,561,000. Amortization expense for the years ended
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 was approximately $1,116,000,
$971,000, and $1,353,000.

Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Loans are placed on
non-accrual status, and all uncollected accrued interest is reversed,
when there is doubt as to the collectibility of interest or principal or if
loans are 90 days or more past due, unless management has determined
that they are both well-secured and in the process of collection. Interest
income on non-accrual loans is recognized when cash is received. At
December 31, 2000 and 1999 total non-accrual loans were approximately
$13,197,000 and $12,961,000. For the years ended December 31, 2000,
1999 and 1998 the amount of interest income on non accrual loans
that would have been recognized if the loans had been paying in
accordance with their original terms was approximately $1,716,000,
$1,791,000, and $793,000.

Loan Sales and Servicing Fee Receivable
In September 2000, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 140,
“Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and 

Extinguishments of Liabilities- a Replacement of FASB Statement
No.125.” Certain disclosure provisions required by SFAS 140 were
effective immediately and are included in these consolidated financial
statements. Additional requirements related to SFAS No.140 are
effective March 31, 2001. The Company currently does not expect
that these additional requirements will have a material effect on the
Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations.
The Company currently accounts for its sales of loans in accordance
with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 125,
“Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and
Extinguishments of Liabilities” (SFAS 125). SFAS 125 provides
accounting and reporting standards for transfers and servicing of
financial assets and extinguishments of liabilities. These standards are
based on consistent application of a financial components approach
that focuses on control. Under that approach, after a transfer of 
financial assets, an entity recognizes the financial and servicing
assets it controls and the liabilities it has incurred, de-recognizes
financial assets when control has been surrendered, and de-recognizes
liabilities when extinguished. SFAS 125 also provides for consistent
standards for distinguishing transfers of financial assets that are sales
from transfers that are secured borrowings.

The principal portion of loans serviced for others by the Company 
at December 31, 2000 and 1999 amounted to approximately
$231,000,000 and $163,000,000.

Receivables from loans sold and gain or losses on loan sales are 
primarily attributable to the sale of commercial loans which have been
at least partially guaranteed by the SBA. The Company recognizes
gains or losses from the sale of the SBA-guaranteed portion of a 
loan at the date of the sales agreement when control of the future
economic benefits embodied in the loan is surrendered. The gains
are calculated in accordance with SFAS 125, which requires that the
gain on the sale of a portion of a loan be based on the relative fair 
values of the loan sold and the loan retained. The gain on loan sales
is due to the differential between the carrying amount of the portion
of loans sold and the sum of the cash received and the servicing fee
receivable. The servicing fee receivable represents the present value
of the difference between the servicing fee received by the Company
(generally 100 to 200 basis points) and the Company’s servicing costs
and normal profit, after considering the estimated effects of prepayments
and defaults over the life of the servicing agreement. In connection
with calculating the servicing fee receivable, the Company must
make certain assumptions including the cost of servicing a loan
including a normal profit, the estimated life of the underlying loan 
that will be serviced, and the discount rate used in the present value
calculation. The Company considers 40 basis points to be its cost
plus a normal profit and uses the note rate, which is generally the
prime rate plus 2.75%, as the discount rate.
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The servicing fee receivable is amortized as a charge to loan servicing
fee income over the estimated lives of the underlying loans using the
effective interest rate method. The Company reviews the carrying
amount of the servicing fee receivable for possible impairment by
stratifying the receivables based on one or more of the predominant
risk characteristics of the underlying financial assets. If the estimated
present value of the future servicing income is less than the carrying
amount, the Company recognizes an impairment loss and adjusts
future amortization accordingly. If the fair value exceeds the carrying
value, the Company may reduce future amortization. The servicing
fee receivable is carried at the lower of amortized cost or fair value.
The carrying amount of the servicing fee receivable, net of reserves,
at December 31, 2000 and 1999 was approximately $6,633,000 and
$4,879,000. During the year ended December 31, 2000, the Company
recognized a servicing fee receivable totaling $3.2 million and had
$1.2 million of servicing fee receivable amortization.

The estimated net servicing income is based, in part, on management’s
estimate of prepayment speeds, including default rates, and accordingly,
there can be no assurance of the accuracy of these estimates. If 
the prepayment speeds occur at a faster rate than anticipated, the
amortization of the servicing assets will be accelerated and it’s value
will decline; and as a result, servicing income during that and subsequent
periods would decline. If prepayments occur slower than anticipated,
cash flows would exceed estimated amounts and servicing income
would increase. The constant prepayment rates utilized by the
Company in estimating the lives of the loans depend on the original
term of the loan, industry trends, and the Company’s historical data.
During 2000 and 1999, the Company used an estimated constant pre-
payment rate of 15%. The prepayment rate of loans may be affected
by a variety of economic and other factors, including prevailing interest
rates and the availability of alternative financing to borrowers. At
December 31, 2000, the Company determined the fair value of its
servicing fee receivable to be $6.6 million using a present value of
expected cash flows methodology. The Company has stratified its
servicing fee receivable into pools by period of creation, generally one
year, and the term of the loan underlying the servicing fee receivable.
For purposes of determining the fair value, the Company uses a pre-
payment/default rate of 15% for all pools except for the servicing fee
receivable pools created in 1998, where a prepayment/default rate of
17% was used. The higher prepayment/default rate is considered
appropriate, as the 1998 pools have demonstrated a trend of greater
prepayment/default activity than the other servicing fee receivable
pools. At December 31, 2000, the discount rate used in the determination
of fair value is 100 basis points above the note rate of the underlying
loans for servicing fee receivable pools where the maturity of the underly-
ing loans is ten years or less. For servicing fee receivable pools where the
maturity of the underlying loans is greater than ten years, the discount
rate is 200 basis points above the note rate of the underlying loans.

The activity in the reserve for servicing fee receivable follows:

Year Ended December 31

2000 1999 1998

Beginning Balance $ — $ — $ —
Additions charged to operations 205,000 — —
Direct write downs — — —

Ending Balance $205,000 $ — $ —

The Company also has the option to sell the unguaranteed portions
of loans to third party investors. The gain or loss on such sales will 
be calculated in accordance with SFAS No. 125. The discount related
to unguaranteed portions sold would be reversed and the Company
would recognize a servicing fee receivable or liability based on servicing
fees retained by the Company. The Company is required to retain at
least 5% of the unguaranteed portion of SBA guaranteed loans. The
Company had sales of un-guaranteed portions of loans to third party
investors of $2.5 million and $0 for the years ended December 31, 2000
and 1999.

Unrealized Appreciation/(Depreciation) and Realized Gains/(Losses) 
on Investments
The change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) of investments 
is the amount by which the fair value estimated by the Company 
is greater/(less) than the cost basis of the investment portfolio.
Realized gains or losses on investments are generated through sales
of investments, foreclosure on specific collateral, and write-offs of
loans or assets acquired in satisfaction of loans, net of recoveries. 
An analysis of the unrealized appreciation /(depreciation) and realized
(gains) losses on investments for the years ended December 31,
2000 and 1999 is as follows:

Equity
Loans Investments Total

Balance, December 31, 1998 ($2,164,292) $4,853,976 $2,689,684
Change in unrealized:

Appreciation on investments — 12,966,343 12,966,343
Depreciation on investments (7,208,586) (208,853) (7,417,439)

Realized:
Gains on investments — (18,197,295) (18,197,295)
Losses on investments 388,825 — 388,825

Balance, December 31, 1999 (8,984,053) (585,829) (9,569,882)

Change in unrealized:
Appreciation on investments 412,807 200,000 612,807
Depreciation on investments (636,367) (20,767) (657,134)

Realized:
Gains on investments (2,573) (15,981) (18,554)
Losses on investments 2,221,396 — 2,221,396

Balance, December 31, 2000 ($6,988,790) ($422,577) ($7,411,367)
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For the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, gross
unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) and gross realized gains/(losses)
were as follows:

2000 1999 1998

Increase in net unrealized 
appreciation (depreciation) 
on investments

Unrealized appreciation $  612,807 $ 12,966,343 $ 3,757,121
Unrealized depreciation (657,134) (7,417,439) (1,134,372)
Realized gain (18,554) (18,197,295) (1,167,363)
Realized loss 2,221,396 388,825 1,125,866

Total $ 2,158,515 $(12,259,566) $ 2,581,252

Net realized gain (loss) 
on investments:

Realized gain $  273,676 $ 23,133,859 $ 2,416,609
Realized loss (4,157,516) (588,842) (1,125,866)

Total $(3,883,840) $ 22,545,017 $ 1,290,743

Goodwill
Cost of purchased businesses in excess of the fair value of net assets
acquired (goodwill) is amortized on a straight-line basis over fifteen
years. The excess of fair value of net assets over cost of business
acquired (negative goodwill) was accreted on a straight-line basis
over approximately four years. The Company reviews its goodwill for
events or changes in circumstances that may indicate that the carrying
amount of the assets may not be recoverable, and if appropriate,
reduces the carrying amount through a charge to income.

Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and
amortization, and are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their
estimated useful lives of 5 to 10 years. Leasehold improvements are
amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease 
term or the estimated economic useful life of the improvement.
Depreciation and amortization expense for the years ended
December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 was $855,893, $444,441, 
and $227,456.

In March 1998, the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(AICPA) issued Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the Costs
of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use” which
requires computer software costs associated with internal use software
to be expensed as incurred unless certain capitalization criteria are met.
Effective January 1, 1999, the Company capitalized eligible costs on a
prospective basis and is amortizing these costs on a straight-line basis
over the expected useful life of 3 to 5 years.

Deferred Financing Costs
Deferred financing costs, included in other assets, represents costs
associated with obtaining the Company’s borrowing facilities, and 
is amortized over the lives of the related financing agreements.
Amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999
and 1998 was approximately $276,000, $176,000, and $81,000.

Federal Income Taxes
The Company has elected to be treated for tax purposes as a regulated
investment company (RIC) under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
as amended (the Code). As a RIC, the Company will not be subject to
U.S. federal income tax on any investment company taxable income
(which includes, among other things, dividends and interest reduced
by deductible expenses) that it distributes to its stockholders if at least
90% of its investment company taxable income for that taxable year
is distributed. It is the Company’s policy to comply with the provisions
of the Code applicable to regulated investment companies.

Media, as a non-investment company, has elected to be taxed as a
regular corporation.

Net Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations per Share (EPS)
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net increase in net
assets resulting from operations available to common shareholders
by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for
the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution that
could occur if option contracts to issue common stock were exercised
and has been computed after giving consideration to the weighted
average dilutive effect of the Company’s common stock and stock
options. Basic and diluted EPS for the years ended December 31, 2000,
1999, and 1998 are as follows:

(Dollars in thousands, 
except per share amount) 2000 1999 1998

Net increase in net assets 
resulting from operations 
available to common 
shareholders $       7,541 $ 21,094 $     16,610

Weighted average common 
shares outstanding applicable
to basic EPS 14,536,942 14,515,660 14,461,276

Effect of dilutive stock options 39,241 104,777 12,769

Adjusted weighted average 
common shares outstanding 
applicable to diluted EPS 14,576,183 14,620,437 14,591,045

Basic earnings per share $         0.52 $ 1.45 $        1.15
Diluted earnings per share 0.52 1.44 1.14

Stock-Based Compensation
The Company has adopted the provisions of SFAS No.123 “Accounting
for Stock Based Compensation (SFAS No.123), which established a
fair value-based method of accounting for stock options. The Company
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measures compensation cost for stock options using the current
intrinsic value-based method as prescribed by Accounting Principles
Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”
(APB 25). Under SFAS No.123, the use of intrinsic value-based
method requires pro forma disclosure of net income and earnings 
per share as if the fair value-based method had been adopted.

Derivatives
The Company is party to certain interest rate cap agreements. These
contracts were entered into as part of the Company’s management
of interest rate exposure and effectively limit the amount of interest
rate risk that may be taken on a portion of the Company’s outstanding
debt. All interest rate caps are designated as hedges of certain liabilities.
Premiums paid on the interest rate caps are amortized over the lives
of the cap agreements and amortization of these costs is recorded as
an adjustment to interest expense. Interest rate settlements, if any,
are recorded as a reduction of interest expense over the lives of the
agreements.

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS
133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.”
SFAS 133 establishes new standards regarding accounting and 
reporting requirements for derivative instruments and hedging activities.
In June 1999, the Board issued SFAS 137, “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities - Deferral of the Effective Date of
FASB Statement No. 133.” The new standard defers the effective
date of SFAS 133 to fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2000. The
Company adopted SFAS 133 beginning January 1, 2001 and believes
it will not have a material affect on its consolidated financial position
or results of operations.

Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year balances to
conform with the current year presentation.

N O T E  3 -  B U S I N E S S  C O M B I N A T I O N S

Freshstart
On October 2, 2000, the Company completed the merger with Freshstart.
The Company issued 0.23865 shares of its common stock for each
outstanding share of Freshstart, for a total of 518,449 shares of the
Company’s common stock. The transaction was accounted for as a
tax-free reorganization under Section 368 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended, and was treated under the pooling-of-
interests method of accounting for financial reporting purposes. The
following table sets forth the results of operations of Freshstart and
the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 and
the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998.

(Dollars in thousands) The Company Freshstart Combined

For the nine months ended 
September 30, 2000

Total investment income $40,758 $1,864 $42,622
Net increase in net assets 

from operations 11,173 361 11,534

For the year ended 
December 31, 1999

Total investment income 41,380 2,696 44,076
Net increase in net assets 

from operations 20,880(1) 214 21,094

For the year ended 
December 31, 1998

Total investment income 35,157 2,697 37,854
Net increase in net assets 

from operations 15,723(1) 887 16,610

(1) “The Company”, column includes elimination entries for the intercompany transactions.

Capital Dimensions, Inc. (CDI)
On June 16, 1998, the Company completed the merger with CDI
which was subsequently renamed Medallion Capital. The Company
issued 0.59615 shares of its common stock for each outstanding
share of CDI, for a total of 1,112,677 shares of the Company’s 
common stock. The transaction was accounted for as a tax-free 
reorganization under Section 368 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, as amended, and was treated under the pooling-of-interests
method of accounting for financial reporting purposes. The following
tables set forth the results of operations of CDI and the Company 
for the six months ended June 30, 1998 and is included in the
accompanying consolidated statement of operations.

(Dollars in thousands) The Company CDI Combined

For the six months ended 
June 30, 1998

Total investment income $16,322 $1,288 $17,610
Net increase in net assets 

from operations 5,692 1,467 7,159
Exercise of stock options 8 91 99

VG Group
On May 27, 1998, the Company completed the acquisition of certain
assets and assumption of certain liabilities of VGI, VGII, and VOC,
SBIC lenders headquartered in New York, (VG Group), for an aggregate
purchase price of $18.5 million which included the assumption of
$6.5 million in liabilities. The purchase price was allocated to certain
assets based on their estimated fair values and approximately $16.7
million was allocated to investments. The excess of the purchase
price over the fair value of the net assets acquired (goodwill) was
$1.2 million and is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 15 years.
The pro forma effect of the VG Group on the Company’s results of
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operations for the year ended December 31, 1998 would not have
been material; therefore, no pro forma information has been presented.

N O T E  4 -  I N V E S T M E N T  I N  U N C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R Y

The balance sheets at December 31, 2000 and 1999 for Media are 
as follows:

December 31,

2000 1999

Cash $        5,259 $   189,480
Accounts receivable 2,652,055 3,582,642
Equipment, net 3,281,011 1,683,756
Goodwill 1,659,624 1,666,091
Prepaid signing bonuses 1,521,253 421,061
Other 2,882,750 1,726,473
Due from parent 321,723 —

Total assets $12,323,675 $9,269,503

Accounts payable and 
accrued expenses $ 683,369 $ 461,196

Note payable-bank 3,900,000 —
Notes payable-parent — 1,750,351
Deferred revenue 5,453,550 3,847,772
Other liabilities and income 

taxes payable — 502,265

Total liabilities 10,036,919 6,561,584

Equity 1,001,000 1,001,000
Retained Earnings 1,285,756 1,706,919

Total equity 2,286,756 2,707,919

Total liabilities and equity $12,323,675 $9,269,503

The statements of operations of Media for the years ended
December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 are as follows:

December 31,

2000 1999 1998

Advertising revenue $11,144,349 $9,878,117 $7,526,569
Cost of fleet services 5,750,203 4,261,673 2,413,089

Gross profit 5,394,146 5,616,444 5,113,480
Other operating expenses 6,056,576 5,223,833 3,163,091

Income (loss) before taxes (662,430) 392,611 1,950,389
Income tax provision (benefit) (241,275) 134,125 750,000

Net income (loss) $ (421,155) $  258,486 $1,200,389

Periodically the Company purchases taxicab rooftop advertising from
its wholly owned subsidiary, Media, at average market rates per top.
Total purchased advertising was $-0- and $472,800 for the years
ended December 31, 2000 and 1999.

On August 30, 2000, the Company purchased for stock all of the assets
of Out There Media L.L.C., a privately held company headquartered in
Cleveland, Ohio, which had the rights to top more than 250 taxis in
Cleveland, Columbus, and Toledo, and which also had contracts with
some of the largest taxi fleets in these cities. This acquisition was
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting and was
immaterial to the Company’s financial positions and results of operations.

On February 2, 1999, Media purchased 100% of the common stock
of Transit Advertising Displays, Inc. (TAD) for approximately $849,000.
TAD is a taxicab rooftop advertising company headquartered in
Washington, D.C. operating 1,300 installed displays in the Baltimore,
MD and Washington, D.C. areas. The purchase was accounted for
under the purchase method of accounting. Included in the purchase
price were certain premiums paid totaling approximately $770,000,
which represented goodwill, which is being amortized over 15 years.

On September 1, 1998, the Company purchased for cash, substantially
all the operations and assets of New Orleans-based Taxi Ads, LLC
(consisting of 855 taxicab rooftop advertising display units and certain
contacts for advertising and fleet rental) for an aggregate purchase
price of $1,200,000. This acquisition was accounted for under the
purchase method of accounting. Included in the purchase price were
certain premiums paid totaling approximately $1,002,000, which 
represented goodwill which is being amortized over 15 years.

On February 8, 2001, we announced that Media entered into an
agreement to acquire Taxi Media Network, the largest taxicab advertising
company in Japan, which holds the rights to provide advertising on
7,000 taxis in Japan. The transaction is subject to due diligence
reviews and other customary closing conditions.

On December 28, 2000, Media entered into an agreement with a
bank to borrow $3.9 million for working capital purposes at a rate of
prime plus 0.5%. The note is secured by the assets of Media and
matured on March 30, 2001, at which time it was renewed for an
additional three month term.

N O T E  5 -  C O M M E R C I A L  P A P E R ,  N O T E S  P A Y A B L E  T O  B A N K S

A N D  S E N I O R  S E C U R E D  N O T E S

Borrowings under the commercial paper, revolving credit, and senior
note agreements are secured by the assets of the Company. The 
outstanding balances were as follows as of December 31, 2000 
and 1999.

Description 2000 1999

Commercial paper $ 24,066,269 $ 93,983,792
Revolving credit agreements 305,700,000 195,450,000
Senior secured notes 45,000,000 45,000,000

Total $374,766,269 $334,433,792
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(a) Commercial Paper
On March 13, 1998, MFC entered into a commercial paper agreement
with Salomon Smith Barney to sell up to an aggregate principal amount
of $195 million in secured commercial paper through private placements
pursuant to Section 4(2) of the Securities Act of 1933. Subsequently,
MFC entered into a commercial paper dealer agreement with US
Bancorp and Credit Suisse First Boston to sell commercial paper
under the same program as Salomon Smith Barney, and coincident
with the extension and expansion of the Revolving Credit Agreement
(the Revolver), the commercial paper line was expanded to
$220,000,000. Amounts outstanding at any time under the program
are limited by certain covenants, including a requirement that 
MFC retain an investment grade rating from at least two of the four
nationally recognized rating agencies, and borrowing base calculations
as set forth in the Revolver. The commercial paper program ranks on
a pari passu basis with the Revolver. The commercial paper program
has a specified maturity date of June 30, 2001, which represents 
the maturity date of MFC’s Revolver, but may be terminated by the
Company at anytime. During December 2000, MFC’s outstanding
commercial paper began to mature and was replaced by draws on
the Revolver at a cost of 7.83%, compared to a cost of 7.10%. On
November 22, 2000, Fitch IBCA placed Medallion’s “BBB” senior
secured debt rating and “F2” secured commercial paper rating on
negative watch. In addition, in December 2000, Medallion’s other 
rating agency, Thompson’s Bankwatch, was acquired by Fitch IBCA,
leaving it with only one commercial paper rating. Primarily as a result
of these factors, a substantial portion of Medallion’s commercial paper
did not rollover and has subsequently been replaced by Medallion’s
bank facility. On January 18, 2001, Fitch IBCA lowered our senior
secured debt rating and secured commercial paper rating to “BB+”
and “B”, respectively, and removed them from negative watch. At
December 31, 2000 and 1999, MFC had approximately $24,066,000
and $93,984,000 outstanding at a weighted average interest rate of
7.10% and 6.60%. For the year ended December 31, 2000 and 1999,
MFC’s weighted average borrowings related to commercial paper were
$135,568,000 and $123,143,000 with a weighted average interest rate
of 7.25% and 5.82%. Commercial paper outstandings are deducted
from the Revolver as the Revolver acts as a liquidity facility for the
commercial paper.

(b) Revolving Credit Agreements
On March 27, 1992 (and as subsequently amended), MFC entered
into the Revolver with a group of banks. Effective on February 10, 2000,
MFC extended the Revolver until June 30, 2001 at an aggregate credit
commitment amount of $220,000,000, an increase from $195,000,000
previously, pursuant to the Loan Agreement dated December 24,
1997. Amounts available under the Revolver are reduced by amounts
outstanding under the commercial paper program as the Revolver

acts as a liquidity facility for the commercial paper program. As of
December 31, 2000 and 1999, amounts available under the Revolver
were $0 and $1.8 million. The Revolver may be extended annually
after June 30, 2001 upon the option of the participating banks and
acceptance by MFC. Should any participating bank not extend its
committed amount, the Revolver agreement provides that each bank
shall extend a term loan equal to its share of the principal amount
outstanding of the revolving credit agreement. Maturity of the term
note shall be the earlier of two years or any other date on which it
becomes payable in accordance with the Revolver agreement.
Interest and principal payments are paid monthly. Interest is calculated
monthly at either the bank’s prime rate or a rate based on the adjusted
London Interbank Offered Rate of interest (LIBOR) at the option of
MFC. Substantially, all promissory notes evidencing MFC’s investments
are held by a bank as collateral agent under the agreement. At
December 31, 2000, MFC is required to pay an annual facility fee of
20 basis points on the unused portion of the Revolver’s aggregate
commitment. Commitment fee expense for the years ended
December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 was approximately $386,000,
$388,000 and $243,000. Outstanding borrowings under the Revolver
were $195,700,000 and $99,250,000 at weighted average interest
rates of 7.68% and 7.20% at December 31, 2000 and 1999. MFC is
required under the Revolver to maintain minimum tangible net assets
of $65,000,000 and certain financial ratios, as defined therein. The
Revolver agreement contains other restrictive covenants, including 
a limitation of $500,000 for capital expenditures.

On July 31, 1998, (and as subsequently amended) the Company
closed its existing $25,000,000 revolving credit line and entered into
a committed revolving credit agreement (the Loan Agreement) with 
a group of banks. The aggregate credit commitment amount was
$100,000,000 maturing on June 28, 2000 and was extended on
September 22, 2000 to September 21, 2001 at an increased commitment
level of $110,000,000. The Loan Agreement may be extended annually
thereafter upon the option of the participating banks and acceptance
by the Company. Should any participating bank not extend its committed
amount, the Loan Agreement provides that each bank shall extend 
a term loan equal to its share of the principal amount outstanding 
of the revolving credit note. Maturity of the term note shall be the
earlier of two years or any other date on which it becomes payable in
accordance with the Loan Agreement. Interest and principal payments
are paid monthly. Interest is calculated monthly at either the bank’s
prime rate or a rate based on the adjusted LIBOR rate at the option
of the Company. Substantially all promissory notes evidencing the
Company’s investments are held by a bank as collateral agent under
the Loan Agreement. The Company is required to pay an annual facility
fee of 15 basis points on the amount of the aggregate commitment.
Commitment fee expenses for the years ended December 31, 2000,
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1999 and 1998 were approximately $257,000, $108,000, and $72,000.
Outstanding borrowings under the Loan Agreement were $106,500,000
and $91,200,000 at a weighted average interest rate of 8.09% and
7.44% at December 31, 2000 and 1999. The Company is required
under the Revolver to maintain certain levels of medallion loans and
certain financial ratios, as defined therein. The Loan Agreement contains
other restrictive covenants, including a limitation of $1,000,000 for
capital expenditures per annum.

On March 6, 1997, Freshstart established a $5,000,000 line of credit
with a bank at a rate of LIBOR plus 1.75%. Persuant to the terms of
the line of credit, the Company is required to comply with certain terms,
covenants, and conditions, including maintaining minimum balances
with the bank. The line of credit is unsecured. In connection with 
the Freshstart merger, the line was reduced to $3,500,000 with no
specific maturity.

The weighted average interest rate for the Company’s consolidated
outstanding revolver borrowings at December 31, 2000 and 1999
was 7.83% and 7.31%. During the years ended December 31, 2000
and 1999, the Company’s weighted average borrowings were
$180,712,000 and $131,219,000 with a weighted average interest
rate of 7.77% and 6.97%, respectively.

As of December 31, 2000, the Company was in negotiations with
both the Bank group and the lenders of our senior secured notes on
amendments to our existing loan agreements. These amendments,
which were finalized on March 30, 2001 granted Medallion a waiver
of compliance with certain provisions, and clarified and revised certain
provisions of the agreements related to business activities and financial
covenants of Medallion and MFC. As of the effective date of the
amendments, Medallion believes it and MFC are in compliance with
the requirements of the credit facilities, as amended, and expect 
to remain in compliance with the amended credit facilities for the
foreseeable future. Medallion, MFC, and their lenders have initiated
discussions as to the next renewal of the existing bank loans which
mature in June and September, 2001. Although there can be 
no assurances, the Company expects a satisfactory result from 
these discussions.

(c) Senior Secured Notes
On June 1, 1999, MFC issued $22.5 million of Series A senior secured
notes that mature on June 1, 2004, and on September 1, 1999, MFC
issued $22.5 million of Series B senior secured notes that mature on
September 1, 2004 (together, the Notes). The Notes bear a fixed rate
of interest of 7.2% and interest is paid quarterly in arrears. The Notes
rank pari passu with the revolvers and commercial paper through
inter-creditor agreements The proceeds of the Notes were used to
prepay certain of the Company’s outstanding SBA debentures (Note 6).

(d) Interest Rate Cap Agreements
On June 22, 2000, MFC entered into an interest cap agreement limiting
the Company’s maximum LIBOR exposure on $10,000,000 of MFC’s
revolving credit facility to 7.25% until June 24, 2002. On July 6, 1999,
MFC entered into two interest rate cap agreements limiting the
Company’s maximum LIBOR exposure on a total of $20,000,000 of
MFC’s revolving credit facility to 6.5% until July 6, 2001. On April 7,
1998, MFC entered into an interest rate cap agreement limiting the
Company’s maximum LIBOR exposure on $20,000,000 of MFC’s
revolving credit facility to 6.5% until September 30, 1999 and 7.0%
until March 30, 2001. Total premiums of approximately $156,000 paid
under the agreements are being amortized over the respective terms
of the agreements.

The Company is exposed to credit loss in the event of nonperformance
by the counterparties on the interest rate cap agreements. The Company
does not anticipate nonperformance by any of these parties.

N O T E  6 -  S B A  D E B E N T U R E S  P A Y A B L E

Outstanding SBA debentures are as follows at December 31, 2000
and 1999.

Due Date 2000 1999 Interest Rate

December 1, 2006 $ 5,500,000 $ 5,500,000 7.08%
March 1, 2007 4,210,000 4,210,000 7.38
September 1, 2007 4,060,000 4,060,000 7.76
June 1, 2007 3,000,000 3,000,000 7.07
March 1, 2006 2,000,000 2,000,000 7.08
December 16, 2002 1,300,000 1,300,000 4.51
June 1, 2005 520,000 520,000 6.69
December 1, 2005 520,000 520,000 6.54
June 1, 2006 250,000 250,000 7.71
SBA Preferred Stock — 1,410,000 4.00

$21,360,000 $22,770,000

On September 30, 2000, the Company redeemed the 4% cumulative
15 year redeemable preferred stock at par value. On June 1, 1999
and September 1, 1999, the Company prepaid outstanding debentures
totaling $31,090,000. The Company also paid approximately $165,000
in prepayment penalties as a one-time charge that was included 
in interest expense. The SBA imposes certain restrictions on the
Company, which include, among others, transfers of stock and 
payments of dividends by its licensees.

N O T E  7 -  S T O C K  O P T I O N S

The Company has a stock option plan (1996 Stock Option Plan) available
to grant both incentive and nonqualified stock options to employees.
The 1996 Stock Option Plan, which was approved by the Board 
of Directors and shareholders on May 22, 1996, provides for the
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issuance of a maximum of 750,000 shares of common stock of the
Company. On June 11, 1998, the Board of Directors and shareholders
approved certain amendments to the Company’s 1996 Stock Option
Plan, including increasing the number of shares reserved for issuance
from 750,000 to 1,500,000. At December 31, 2000, 174,458 shares
of the Company’s common stock remained available for future grants.
The 1996 Stock Option Plan is administered by the Compensation
Committee of the Board of Directors. The option price per share may
not be less than the current market value of the Company’s common
stock on the date the option is granted. The term and vesting periods
of the options are determined by the Compensation Committee, 
provided that the maximum term of an option may not exceed a 
period of ten years.

A Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan (the Director Plan) was
also approved by the Board of Directors and shareholders on May 22,
1996. On February 24, 1999, the Board of Directors amended and
restated the Director Plan in order to adjust the calculation of the
number of shares of the Company’s Common Stock issuable under
options (“Options”) to be granted to a Non-employee Director upon
his or her re-election. Under the prior plan the number of options
granted was obtained by dividing $100,000 into the current market
price for the Common Stock. The Amended Plan calls for the grant of
options to acquire 9,000 shares of Common Stock upon election of a
non-employee director. It provides for an automatic grant of options
to purchase 9,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock to an
Eligible Director upon election to the Board, with an adjustment for
directors who are elected to serve less than a full term. A total of
100,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock are issuable under
the Amended Plan. At December 31, 2000, 54,091 shares of the
Company’s common stock remained available for future grants. The
grants of stock options under the Director Plan are automatic as provided
in the Director Plan. The option price per share may not be less than
the current market value of the Company’s common stock on the
date the option is granted. Options granted under the Director Plan
are exercisable annually, as defined in the Director Plan. The term of
the options may not exceed five years.

The Company records stock compensation in accordance with APB
Opinion No. 25. Had compensation cost for stock options been 
determined based on the fair value at the date of grant, consistent
with the provisions of SFAS 123, the Company’s net increase in net
assets resulting from operations would have been reduced to the 
pro forma amounts indicated below:

December 31,

2000 1999 1998

Net increase in net assets 
resulting from operations

As reported $7,540,688 $21,093,707 $16,609,828
Pro forma 6,552,531 20,710,412 15,801,775
Per share diluted
As reported $ 0.52 1.44 1.14
Pro forma 0.45 1.42 1.08

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the years
ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 was $3.98, $4.32, and
$7.26 per share, respectively. The fair value of each option grant is
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing
model. However, management believes that such a model may or
may not be applicable to a company regulated under the 1940 Act.
The following weighted average assumptions were used for grants 
in 2000, 1999 and 1998:

Year ended December 31,

2000 1999 1998

Risk free interest rate 6.3% 5.7% 5.4%
Expected dividend yield 8.0% 7.1% 6.0%
Expected life of option in years 7.0 7.0 8.6
Expected volatility 44% 44% 49%

The following table presents the activity for the stock option program
under the 1996 Stock Option Plan and the Director Plan for the years
ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998:

Weighted
Number of Exercise Price Average

Options Per Share Exercise Price

Outstanding at 
December 31, 1997 443,572 $0.28-$26.00 $13.36

Granted 379,603 13.75-29.25 23.67
Cancelled (21,943) 20.63-29.25 27.75
Exercised (104,888) 0.28-16.77 5.46

Outstanding at 
December 31, 1998 696,344 6.71-29.25 19.72

Granted 397,884 14.25-20.06 17.52
Cancelled (42,700) 14.25-28.87 21.84
Exercised (10,665) 6.71-14.38 10.37

Outstanding at 
December 31, 1999 1,040,863 6.71-29.25 18.88

Granted 93,164 14.50-20.63 17.36
Cancelled (25,750) 14.25-29.25 19.85
Exercised (19,001) 6.71-11.00 9.79

Outstanding at 
December 31, 2000 1,089,276 $6.71-29.25 $18.88

Options exercisable at
December 31, 1998 123,798 $6.71-$22.38 $14.13
December 31, 1999 254,751 6.71-29.25 16.37
December 31, 2000 494,712 6.71-29.25 17.68
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The following table summarizes information regarding options out-
standing and options exercisable at December 31, 2000 under the
1996 Stock Option Plan and the Director Plan:

N O T E  8 -  Q U A R T E R L Y  R E S U L T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S  

( U N A U D I T E D )  ( 2 )

(In thousands except 
per share amounts) March 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31

2000 Quarter Ended
Investment income $14,531 $13,787 $14,304 $12,734
Net investment income 

(loss) before taxes 4,366 4,250 3,245 (2,776)
Net increase (decrease) 

in net assets resulting 
from operations 4,500 4,260 2,774 (3,993)

Net increase (decrease) 
in net assets resulting 
from operations per 
common share

Basic 0.31 0.29 0.19 (0.27)
Diluted 0.31 0.29 0.19 (0.27)

1999 Quarter Ended
Investment income (Note 1) $10,097 $11,505 $11,466 $11,008
Net investment income 

before taxes (Note 1) 3,451 3,304 3,349 753
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations 4,757 5,236 6,208 4,893
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations 
per common share

Basic 0.33 0.36 0.43 0.33
Diluted 0.33 0.36 0.42 0.33

1998 Quarter Ended
Investment income $9,368 $9,626 $9,574 $9,286
Net investment income 

before taxes 4,291 2,171 3,728 2,396
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations 4,466 3,143 4,405 4,596
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations 
per common share

Basic 0.31 0.22 0.30 0.32
Diluted 0.31 0.21 0.30 0.32

(1) Subsequent to the 1999 year-end, the Company identified clerical errors resulting from the Company’s 

system conversion that began in the third quarter of 1999. The effect of these items has been reflected in

the results for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 1999. Certain of these errors resulted in a decrease

to Investment Income and Net Investment Income of approximately $1.2 million in the third quarter and 

an increase of approximately $1.2 million in the fourth quarter. The clerical errors, in total, did not have an

overall material impact on net increase in net assets resulting from operations for either quarter.

(2) The 2000 March, June, and September quarters, as well as all the quarters of 1999 and 1998 have been

restated to reflect the merger with Freshstart.

N O T E  9 -  S E G M E N T  R E P O R T I N G

The Company has two reportable business segments, lending and
taxicab rooftop advertising. The lending segment originates and 
services secured commercial loans. The taxicab roof top advertising
segment sells advertising space to advertising agencies and companies
in several major markets across the United States. The segment is
reported as an unconsolidated subsidiary, Medallion Taxi Media, Inc.
The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as
those described in the summary of significant accounting policies.
The lending segment is presented in the consolidated financial state-
ments of the Company. Financial information relating to the taxicab
rooftop-advertising segment is presented in Note 4, and represents
an immaterial part of total Company revenues, expenses, income,
assets, and liabilities.

For taxicab advertising, the increase in net assets resulting from 
operations represents the Company’s equity in net income from
Media. Segment assets for taxicab advertising represents the
Company’s investment in and loans to Media.

N O T E  1 0 -  C O M M I T M E N T S  A N D  C O N T I N G E N C I E S

(a) Sub-Advisory Agreement
In May 1996, the Company entered into a sub-advisory agreement
(Agreement) with FMC Advisers, Inc. (FMC) in which FMC provided
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Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted average Weighted average

Shares At Remaining Shares At Remaining
Range of December 31, contractual Exercise December 31, contractual Exercise
Exercise Prices 2000 life in years price 2000 life in years price

$6.71-$14.38 188,210 5.49 $12.60 162,721 5.12 $12.00
14.50-17.38 431,632 6.27 17.01 106,893 4.62 17.18
18.75-22.38 246,127 7.21 19.48 152,141 6.24 19.65
26.06-29.25 223,307 7.31 27.53 72,957 7.17 26.96

$6.71-$29.25 1,089,276 6.58 $18.88 494,712 5.66 17.68



advisory services to the Company. Under the Agreement, the Company
paid FMC a monthly fee for services rendered of $18,750. On
February 24, 1999, the Agreement was extended until May 2000 at
which point it was allowed to expire. Advisory fees incurred during
the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 were $93,750,
225,000, and $225,000.

(b) Employment Agreements
The Company has employment agreements with certain key officers
for either a three or five-year term. Annually, the contracts with a five-
year term will renew for a new five-year term unless prior to the end
of the first year, either the Company or the executive provides notice
to the other party of its intention not to extend the employment period
beyond the current five-year term. In the event of a change in control,
as defined, during the employment period, the agreements provide
for severance compensation to the executive in an amount equal to
the balance of the salary, bonus and value of fringe benefits which
the executive would be entitled to receive for the remainder of the
employment period.

(c) Other Commitments
The Company had loan commitments outstanding at December 31,
2000 to various prospective qualified small businesses totaling
approximately $46.0 million. A commitment to extend credit is a 
binding agreement to make a loan to a customer in the future if 
certain conditions are met and is subject to the same risk, credit
review and approval process as a loan. These commitments are
made in the ordinary course of the Company’s business and in 
management’s opinion, are generally on the same terms as those 
to existing borrowers. Commitments generally have fixed expiration
dates. Of these commitments, approximately 45% will be sold 
pursuant to SBA guaranteed sales. Since some commitments are
expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment
amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. In
addition, the Company had approximately $16.7 million of undisbursed
funds relating to revolving credit facilities. These amounts may be drawn
upon at the customer’s request if they meet certain credit requirements.

Commitments for leased premises expire at various dates through
June 30, 2006. At December 31, 2000, minimum rental commitments
for non-cancelable leases are as follows:

2001 $ 818,583
2002 757,747
2003 691,910
2004 666,269
2005 and thereafter 999,403

Total $3,933,912

Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and
1998 was approximately $1,029,000, 853,000, and $919,000.

(d) Litigation
The Company and its subsidiaries become defendants to various
legal proceedings arising from the normal course of business. In the
opinion of management, based on the advice of legal counsel, there
is no proceeding pending, or to the knowledge of management
threatened, which in the event of an adverse decision would result in
a material adverse impact in the financial condition or results of oper-
ations of the Company.

N O T E  1 1 -  R E L A T E D  P A R T Y  T R A N S A C T I O N S

Certain directors, officers and shareholders of the Company are also
directors of its wholly owned subsidiaries, MFC, BLL, Medallion
Capital, MBC, Freshstart, and Media. Officer salaries are set by the
Board of Directors.

Media engaged in transactions to sell roof top advertising space to a
company represented by a relative of a Media officer. All transactions
were made under market conditions and pricing.

During 2000, 1999, and 1998, a member of the Board of Directors of
the Company was also a partner in the Company’s primary law firm.

N O T E  1 2 -  S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

In accordance with Statement of Position 93-2, “Determination,
Disclosure and Financial Statement Presentation of Income, Capital
Gain, and Return of Capital Distributions by Investment Companies,”
$534,468 was reclassified from capital in excess of par value to 
accumulated undistributed net investment income at December 2000
in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Further, ($529,289)
and $2,258,080 were reclassified from capital in excess of par value
to accumulated undistributed net investment income at December
31, 1999 and 1998, respectively, in the accompanying consolidated
balance sheets. These reclassifications had no impact on the
Company’s total shareholders’ equity and were designed to present
the Company’s capital accounts on a tax basis.

N O T E  1 3 - O T H E R  O P E R A T I N G  E X P E N S E S  A N D  O T H E R  I N C O M E

The major components of other operating expenses for the years
ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 were as follows:

2000 1999 1998

Rent $1,028,695 $ 852,884 $ 919,027
Insurance 285,689 273,036 735,150
Other 6,561,845 4,598,912 3,378,762

Total $7,876,229 $5,724,832 $5,032,939
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The major components of other income for the years ended
December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998 were as follows:

2000 1999 1998

Late charges $  582,995 $ 580,727 $ 537,220
Prepayments 413,133 440,202 382,777
Loan servicing fee income 1,629,057 559,998 240,470
Other 752,644 664,839 502,162

Total $3,377,829 $2,245,766 $1,662,629

N O T E  1 4 -  E M P L O Y E E  B E N E F I T  P L A N S

The Company has a 401(k) Investment Plan (the 401(k) Plan) which
covers all full-time and part-time employees of the Company who
have attained the age of 21 and have a minimum of one-half year of
service. Under the 401(k) Plan, an employee may elect to defer not
less than 1% and no more than 15% of the total annual compensation
that would otherwise be paid to the employee, provided, however,
that employees’ contributions may not exceed certain maximum
amounts determined under the Code. Employee contributions are
invested in various mutual funds according to the directions of the
employee. Beginning September 1, 1998, the Company elected to
match employee contributions to the 401(k) Plan in an amount per
employee up to one-third of such employee’s contribution but in no
event greater than 2% of the portion of such employee’s annual
salary eligible for 401(k) Plan benefits. For the years ended December
31, 2000, 1999, and 1998, the Company committed and expensed
approximately $58,000, $67,000, and $8,000 to the 401(k) Plan.

N O T E  1 5 -  F A I R  V A L U E  O F  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 107, “Disclosures
About Fair Value of Financial Instruments” (SFAS 107) requires 
disclosure of fair value information about certain financial instruments,
whether assets, liabilities, or off-balance-sheet commitments, if 
practicable. The following methods and assumptions were used 
to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instrument. Fair
value estimates that were derived from broker quotes cannot be 
substantiated by comparison to independent markets and, in many
cases, could not be realized in immediate settlement of the instrument.

(a) Investments—The Company’s investments are recorded at the
estimated fair value of such investments.

(b) Servicing fee receivable—The fair value of the servicing fee receivable
is estimated based upon expected future service fee income cash
flows discounted at a rate that approximates that currently offered 
for instruments with similar prepayment and risk characteristics.

(c) Commercial paper, notes payable to banks, and senior secured
notes—Due to the short-term nature of these instruments, the 
carrying amount approximates fair value.

(d) Commitments to extend credit—The fair value of commitments to
extend credit is estimated using the fees currently charged to enter
into similar agreements, taking into account the remaining terms of
the agreements and present creditworthiness of the counter parties.
For fixed rate loan commitments, fair value also includes a consideration
of the difference between the current levels of interest rates and the
committed rates. At December 31, 2000 and 1999, the estimated fair
value of these off-balance-sheet instruments was not material.

(e) Interest rate cap agreements—The fair value is estimated based
on market prices or dealer quotes. At December 31, 2000 and
December 31, 1999, the estimated fair value of these off-balance-
sheet instruments was not material.

(f) SBA debentures payable—The fair value of the debentures payable
to the SBA is estimated based on current market interest rates for
similar debt.

December 31, 2000 December 31, 1999

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
(Dollars in thousands) Amount Value Amount Value

Financial Assets:
Investments $516,010 $516,010 $493,917 $493,917
Cash 15,653 15,653 7,459 7,459
Servicing fee receivable 6,632 6,632 4,879 4,879

Financial Liabilities:
Notes payable to banks 305,700 305,700 195,450 195,450
Commercial Paper 24,066 24,066 93,984 93,984
SBA debentures payable 21,360 21,360 22,770 22,770
Senior secured notes 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S C H E D U L E  O F  I N V E S T M E N T S

December 31, 2000

Number Principal Balance Contractual%
Of Loans Outstanding Rate

45 $ 11,767,129 7.50-7.74
85 27,217,587 7.75-7.99

152 34,278,418 8.00-8.24
174 33,977,262 8.25-8.49
319 37,774,811 8.50-8.74
174 29,215,803 8.75-8.99
251 35,527,944 9.00-9.24
48 7,981,436 9.25-9.49

127 12,986,862 9.50-9.74
57 5,891,982 9.75-9.99

246 11,562,678 10.00-10.24
20 1,051,415 10.25-10.49

145 5,851,637 10.50-10.74
39 11,206,375 10.75-10.99

118 20,814,299 11.00-11.24
74 11,050,517 11.25-11.49

135 32,623,997 11.50-11.74
148 18,435,203 11.75-11.99
466 52,907,902 12.00-12.24
504 32,047,426 12.25-12.49
79 14,793,634 12.50-12.74
13 3,329,520 12.75-12.99

142 28,893,963 13.00-13.24
35 5,815,090 13.25-13.49
31 3,433,838 13.50-13.74
16 1,074,968 13.75-13.99
62 2,249,164 14.00-14.24
4 257,190 14.25-14.49

57 1,999,389 14.50-14.74
9 4,787,792 14.75-14.99

124 4,097,995 15.00-15.24
10 262,907 15.50-15.74
7 1,047,411 15.75-15.99

25 1,349,751 16.00-16.24
6 141,099 16.50-16.74
3 82,971 16.75-16.99
8 2,444,134 17.00-17.24
5 247,535 17.50-17.74
3 4,771,982 17.75-17.99
9 1,663,429 18.00-18.24

10 139,011 19.00-19.24
1 81,704 19.25-19.49
1 64,641 20.50-23.99
1 10,207 24.00-24.24

Total Loans 3,988 517,210,009

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated schedule.

December 31, 2000

Number Principal Balance Contractual%
Of Loans Outstanding Rate

Equities
PMC 1,932,952
Cardinal Health 329,625
Kleener King Satellites 108,696
Micromedics 58,828
Arca 50,000
Other 72,161

Total Equities 9 2,552,262

Total Investments 3,997 519,762,271

Plus: Origination costs, net 1,802,702
Investments, at cost 521,564,973

Less: Unrealized depreciation 
on investments 7,411,367

Total investments, at Board of 
Directors valuation $514,153,606
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S C H E D U L E  O F  I N V E S T M E N T S

December 31, 1999

Number Principal Balance Contractual%
Of Loans Outstanding Rate

1 $ 5,050 5.00
9 1,519,559 6.88-6.94
1 402,929 7.25

54 9,001,891 7.50-7.63
114 33,550,228 7.75-7.94
245 62,017,538 8.00-8.24
189 37,423,528 8.25-8.49
360 51,239,688 8.50-8.74
257 35,637,965 8.75-8.99
271 25,342,237 9.00-9.24
63 5,700,950 9.25-9.49

132 11,494,056 9.50-9.74
47 6,357,896 9.75-9.99

142 18,714,010 10.00-10.24
31 5,310,674 10.25-10.49

155 17,879,822 10.50-10.74
97 11,801,818 10.75-10.99

213 25,277,728 11.00-11.24
463 30,725,089 11.25-11.49
77 10,819,931 11.50-11.74
63 9,527,922 11.75-11.99

294 25,080,752 12.00-12.24
12 1,460,990 12.25-12.49
31 2,382,881 12.50-12.74
9 1,819,457 12.75-12.99

215 24,780,315 13.00-13.24
28 1,169,729 13.25-13.49
29 2,243,626 13.50-13.74
18 2,600,092 13.75-13.99

102 3,381,115 14.00-14.24
7 597,066 14.25-14.49

58 2,072,177 14.50-14.74
12 396,466 14.75-14.99

217 6,029,543 15.00-15.24
1 653,087 15.25-15.49

14 402,240 15.50-15.74
6 686,161 15.75-15.99

21 708,365 16.00-16.24
2 24,400 16.25-16.49
9 317,398 16.50-16.74
4 107,571 16.75-16.99
8 3,231,554 17.00-17.24
1 23,460 17.25-17.49
2 83,960 17.50-17.74
2 84,379 17.75-17.99

20 3,806,737 18.00-18.24
5 84,238 19.00-19.24

Total Loans 4,111 493,978,267

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated schedule.

December 31, 1999

Number Principal Balance Contractual%
Of Loans Outstanding Rate

Equities
PMC 1,992,022
Cardinal Health 329,625
Kleener King Satellites 108,696
Micromedics 58,828
Arca 50,000
Other 66,718

Total Equities 11 2,605,889 N/A

Total Investments 4,122 496,584,156

Plus: Origination costs, net 2,552,922
Investments, at cost 499,137,078

Less: Unrealized depreciation 
on investments 9,569,882

Total investments, at Board of 
Directors valuation $ 489,567,196
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T O  T H E  B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  A N D  S H A R E H O L D E R S  

O F  M E D A L L I O N  F I N A N C I A L  C O R P. :

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of
Medallion Financial Corp. (a Delaware corporation) and its subsidiaries
(the “Company”) as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, including the
consolidated schedules of investments as of December 31, 2000 and
1999, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes
in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the
period ended December 31, 2000. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide 
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As explained in Note 2, investments consist of loans and investments
in equity securities valued at $514,153,606 (91.7% of total assets)
and $489,567,196 (91.7% of total assets) as of December 31, 2000
and 1999, respectively, whose values have been estimated by the
Board of Directors in the absence of readily ascertainable market 
values. However, because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation,
the Board of Directors’ estimate of values may differ significantly
from the values that would have been used had a ready market for
the investments existed, and the differences could be material.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Medallion
Financial Corp. and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 2000 and 1999,
and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of
the three years in the period ended December 31, 2000, in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Arthur Andersen LLP

New York, New York
April 2, 2001

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S
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P R I C E  R A N G E  O F  C O M M O N  S T O C K

High Low

2000
First Quarter $19 $153/4

Second Quarter 1715⁄16 141⁄16

Third Quarter 173⁄4 151⁄4

Fourth Quarter 171⁄8 111⁄2

1999
First Quarter $211⁄4 $14
Second Quarter 195⁄8 151⁄8
Third Quarter 213⁄4 181⁄8
Fourth Quarter 219⁄16 171⁄4
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S

Alvin Murstein
Chairman and Director
Elected 1995

Andrew Murstein
President
Elected 1997

Mario M. Cuomo
Partner
Willkie Farr & Gallagher
Elected 1996

Frederick S. Hammer
Senior Partner
Inter-Atlantic Group
Elected 1997

Stanley Kreitman
Vice Chairman
Manhattan Associates
Elected 1996

David L. Rudnick
President
Century Associates Group
Elected 1996

Benjamin Ward
Retired Police Commissioner 
of New York City
Elected 1996

E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R S

Alvin Murstein
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Andrew Murstein
President

Brian O’Leary
Chief Operating Officer and Chief Credit Officer

Harvey Goldman
Senior Vice President

Gerald J. Grossman
President, Medallion Business Credit

Larry D. Hall
Chief Accounting Officer and Assistant Treasurer

Conrad J. Isoldi
Senior Vice President and Chief Administrative Officer

Michael J. Kowalsky
Executive Vice President

Marie Russo
Senior Vice President and Secretary

Dean W. Ryan
Senior Vice President

C O R P O R A T E  H E A D Q U A R T E R S

437 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
212.328.2100

Toll Free: 877 MEDALLION

www.medallionfinancial.com

A D D I T I O N A L  O F F I C E  L O C A T I O N S

S T O C K  M A R K E T  I N F O R M A T I O N

The Common Stock of Medallion Financial Corp. began trading 
publicly on the Nasdaq National Market on May 23, 1996 under 
the symbol TAXI.

S T O C K  T R A N S F E R  A G E N T  A N D  R E G I S T R A R

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
40 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
212.936.5100

The Transfer Agent is responsible for handling shareholder questions
regarding lost stock certificates, address changes and changes of
ownership or name in which shares are held.

I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R S

Arthur Andersen LLP
1345 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10105

A N N U A L  M E E T I N G

The Annual Meeting of Stockholders of Medallion Financial Corp. 
will be held at the Cornell Club, 6 East 44th Street, New York, NY,
May 22, 2001 at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time.

D I V I D E N D  P O L I C Y

The Company pays quarterly cash dividends to its stockholders of 
at least 90% of its investment company taxable income.

Shareholders can enroll at no charge in the Company’s Dividend
Reinvestment Plan.

O F F I C E R S ,  D I R E C T O R S  A N D  C O R P O R A T E  I N F O R M A T I O N

Boston, MA
Chicago, IL
Cleveland, OH
Clifton, NJ
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Hartford, CT
Los Angeles, CA
Minneapolis MN
New Orleans LA
Scottsdale, AZ

Providence, RI
Richmond, VA
Rochester, NY
Somers Point, NJ
Southbury, CT
Towson, MD
Washington, DC
Wellesley, MA
Westchester, NY
West Palm Beach, FL
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M E D A L L I O N  F I N A N C I A L  C O R P .

437 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor, New York, NY 10022

212.328.2100

visit us online: www.medallionfinancial.com


